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WILLIAMS X

S

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

PHYSICAL ADDRESS MAILING ADDRESS

717 S. White Station Road Suite 1, Memphis, TN 38117 PO Box 772779, Memphis, TN 38177-2779

(P)201-766-0887 [F)901-766-0915

December 27, 2018
VIA HAND DELIVERY

Murray B. Wells

Wells & Associates, PLLC
81 Monroe Avenue

Suite 400

Memphis, TN 38103

Re:  Case No. 17-0783
Decedent: Ismael Lopez

DeSoto County Chancery Court Docket No. 18-CV-505
File No. 7104.1

Dear Murray:

Please find enclosed a copy of the documents received from the Office of the District
Attorney for the 17" Circuit Court of Mississippi pursuant to the Subpoena Duces Tecum for
Records issued on September 21, 2018, which is also enclosed herewith for your reference.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,
WILLIAMS MCDANIEL, PLLC

el Aty

Edward T. Autry

ETA/dco

Enclosures.
71127

WilliamsMcDaniel.com
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

MAILING ADDRESS

PO Box 772779, Memphis, TN 38177-2779

PHYSICAL ADDRESS

717 S. White Station Road Suite 1, Memphis, TN 38117

[P)901-766-0887 [F]901-766-0915

November 27, 2018 &

Office of the District Attorney for the O\
17" Circuit Court of Mississippi \/a‘
ATTN: John Champion, District Attorney \%

365 Losher Street, Suite 210

Hernando, MS 38632-2145

Re:  Case No. 17-0783
Decedent: Ismael Lopez
DeSoto County Chancery Court Docket No. 18-CV-505

File No. 7104.1

Dear John:

Please find enclosed a copy of the Order Granting Motion to Compel District Attorney to
Produce Records and for Sanctions which was entered by Chancellor Lundy on today’s date.

As ordered by the Court, please produce all records requested in the Subpoena Duces Tecum
issued September 21, 2018, a copy of which is attached hereto, as well as a check in the amount of
$300.00 made payable to Edward T. Autry, to my office on or before December 31, 2018.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me or my
paralegal, Desiree’ Ogden, at 901-498-6878.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAMS MCDANIEL, PLLC

Sl M

Edward T. Autry

ETA/dco
Enclosures.

WilliamsMcDaniel.com
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IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF DESOTO COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

IN RE:
ESTATE OF ISMAEL LOPEZ-RODRIGUEZ Cause No. 18-CV-505

DECEASED

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM FOR RECORDS

To Private Process Server — You are hereby commanded to summon:

Office of the District Attorney for the

17" Circuit Court of Mississippi

ATTN: John Champion, District Attorney

365 Losher Street, Suite 210

Hernando, MS 38632-2145 P -

To produce and permit inspection and copying of the following documents or objects on behalf '
of the Administrator, Edward T, Autry, and deliver same no later than October 11, 2018 to:

. Edward T. Autry
Williams McDaniel, PLLC
717 S. White Station Road, Suite 1
Memphis, TN 38117
(901) 766-0887

Personal appearance shall not be required; however, the custodian shall swear or affirm that the
documents produced are authentic to the best of the custodian’s knowledge, information and belief
and the custodian shall state whether or not all documents responsive to the subpoena have been
produced. Failure to comply may result in punishment by fine and/or imprisonment as provided

by law,
DEFINITIONS

1. “Correspondence” shall mean all printed, handwritten or typewritten Iletters,
interdepartmental or intra-agency memoranda, electronic mail (e-mail), text messages,
however and by whomever produced, prepared, reproduced, disseminated, or made, that
are now or formerly were, in your possession, custody or control, or that are known by you
to exist, and that can be located or discovered by reasonably diligent efforts, plus all
indices, preliminary drafts, working/discussion copies, revisions or amendments of any of

the above.

2. “Decedent” shall mean Ismael Lopez-Rodriguez, Date of Death: 07/23/2017.

3. “Document” (or any form thereof) shall mean all printed, handwritten, typewritten,
recorded, electronic, stenographic, computer-generated, computer-stored, or otherwise
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electronically-stored matter, however and by whomever produced, prepared, reproduced,
disseminated, or made, that are now or formerly were, in your possession, custody or
control, or that are known by you to exist, and that can be located or discovered by
reasonably diligent efforts, plus all indices, drafts, working/discussion copies, revisions or
amendments of any of the above.

“Government Agency” (or any form thereof) shall mean the Office of the District
Attorney for the Seventeenth Circuit Court of Mississippi, the Mississippi Bureau of
Investigation, the DeSoto County Sheriff’s Office and the Southaven Police Department,

“Government Employee” (or any form thereof) shall mean any individual or entity
directly employed, or contracted for employment by, the Office of the District Attorney for
the Seventeenth Circuit Court of Mississippi, the Mississippi Bureau of Investigation, the
DeSoto County Sheriff’s Office and/or the Southaven Police Department, including, but
not limited to, all officers, directors and/or staff members thereof.

DOCUMENTS TO BE PRODUCED
Any and all documents prepared by a Government Agency related to Decedent.

Any and all correspondence to or from any Government Employee related to Decedent.
Any and all photographs, audio recordings and/or visual recordings related to Decedent.

Any and all documents on file with any Government Agency regarding disciplinary action
taken and/or threatened against Officer Samuel Maze (Badge No. 1352).

Any and all correspondence received or sent by a Government Employee regarding
disciplinary action taken and/or threatened against Officer Samuel Maze (Badge No. 1352).

Any and all documents produced by any Government Agency regarding formal or informal

~ complaints made against Officer Samuel Maze (Badge No. 1352).

10.

11.

12.

Any and all correspondence received by any Government Agency regarding any formal or
informal complaints made against Officer Samuel Maze (Badge No. 1352).

Any and all Government Agency documents regarding the performance of Officer Samuel
Maze (Badge No. 1352).

Any and all correspondence between Government Agents and Officer Samuel Maze
(Badge No. 1352) from July 15, 2017 through the present date.

Any and all correspondence between any Government Employees regarding Officer
Samuel Maze (Badge No. 1352) from July 15, 2017 through the present date.

Any and all documents on file with any Government Agency regarding disciplinary action
taken and/or threatened against Officer Zachary Durden (Badge No. 1355).

Any and all correspondence received or sent by a Government Employee regarding
disciplinary action taken and/or threatened against Officer Zachary Durden (Badge No.

1355).
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Any and all documents produced by any Government Agency regarding any formal or
informal complaints made against Officer Zachary Durden (Badge No. 1355).

Any and all correspondence received by any Government Agency regarding any formal or
informal complaints made against Officer Zachary Durden (Badge No. 1355).

Any and all Government Agency documents regarding the performance of Officer Zachary
Durden (Badge No. 1355).

Any and all correspondence between Government Agents and Officer Zachary Durden
(Badge No. 1355) from July 15, 2017 through the present date.

Any and all correspondence between Government Agents regarding Officer Zachary
Durden (Badge No. 1355) from July 15, 2017 through the present date.

PRODUCTION INSTRUCTIONS

It is preferred documents be prdduced in a commonly used electronic form (i.e., CD, USB
memory stick, or thumb drive) in lieu of paper productions.

Documents produced in electronic format should be organized, identified, and indexed
electronically.

Documents produced in electronic format should consist of single page Portable Document
Format (PDF) files.

The failure to serve an objection to this Subpoena within twenty-one (21) days after the day
of service of the Subpoena waives all objections to the Subpoena, except the right to seek
reasonable costs for producing books, papers, documents, electronically store information,

or tangible things.

This you will in no wise omit, under the penalty prescribed by law. Herein fail not and have you
then and there this Writ.

Tested and Issued this 21st day of September, 2018.

MISTY HEFFNER, Chancery Clerk
Chancery Court of DeSoto County, Mississippi

B V%\/"/ ,D.C.
y‘\

64948

T U\




US Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

In Reply, Please Refer to

File No. 282A-IN-2591314
1220 Echelon Parkway

Jackson, Mississippi 39213
October 23, 2018

Chief Steve Pirtle
8691 Northwest Drive
Southaven, MS 38671

RE: FBI Civil Rights Investigation concerning Ismael Rodriguez Lopez

Dear Chief Pirtle:

This letter is to inform you that a federal inquiry was conducted regarding a complaint
filed on behalf of Ismael Rodriguez Lopez against Southaven Police Department Officers
Samuel Maze and Zachary Durden. While the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) does
investigate serious and substantial matters of the federal Civil Rights Law, it has been
determined that a violation of Lopez’s federal civil rights could not be successfully prosecuted or
proven beyond a reasonable doubt in a federal district court. Therefore, we are declining, without
prejudice, to take any further action concerning this matter.

Sincerely Yours,

Christopher Freeze
Special Agent in Charge
\:/ ﬂ‘
i

Bryan McCloskey

Supervisory Senior Resident Agent
1-Addressee
1-Jackson

WGH:wgh (2)



Mississippi Bureau of Investigation
Crime Scene Unit

Report of Crime Scene Findings

(Northern Region)
MBI CASE NUMBER: S17-00000322
LEAD CSU ANALYST: Dywana Broughton
LEAD INVESTIGATOR: M.Sgt. Jeris Davis
TYPE OF INCIDENT: Police Officer Involved Shooting
Southaven Police Department
DATE OF INCIDENT: July 24, 2017
LOCATION: Residence @ 5881 Surrey Lane,
Southaven, MS
VICTIM(S): Ismael Lopez Rodriguez, H/M,
(deceased)
POLICE OFFICERS(S): Samuel E. Maze
Zachary T. Durden
REFERENCE:

On Monday, July 24, 2017 at approximately 12:41 a.m. Mississippi Bureau of Investigation/Crime Scene
Unit (MBY/CSU) received a crime scene request from MBI Captain Kenneth Bailey to respond to a police
officer involved shooting in Southaven, MS. MBI Captain Bailey reported MBI Master Sgt. Jeris Davis
was in charge of the investigation. Upon arrival Master S gt. Davis and Southaven Police Department
Investigator Mark Little reported that on Sunday, July 23, 2017 at approximately 11:50 p.m. Officer Maze
and Officer Durden arrived at the residence to locate a suspect in a domestic violence incident that
occurred in Tate County. ARer the victim, Rodriguez, reportedly opened the front door, a dog exited the
residence and Rodriguez brandished his rifle. Officer Durden and officer Maze were reportedly standing
in the front yard on opposite sides of the front porch. One officer fired one shot at the dog and the other
officer fired four shots towards the front porch. The victim sustained an apparent gunshot wound to the

base of his skull. EMT performed medical care to no avail.

NARRATIVE SUMMARY:

On Monday July 24, 2017 at approximately 1:15 a.m. the undersigned and MBI/CSU Analyst Kristopher
Wingert arrived at the aforementioned address to begin the examination of the crime scene. The crime
scene was at a single wide mobile home facing east and was located in a residential neighborhood. Upon
arrival numerous law enforcement vehicles, an ambulance, and unmarked investigator vehicles were on
scene. The area surrounding the property was dark and poorly lit with little or no ambient light. A utility
pole with an orange light was in the back yard behind the mobile home. Yellow crime scene tape secured
the crime scene and was tied across the front and sides of the property. Three mail boxes were near the
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edge of the road in front of the residence. The south (left) black mailbox with a wooden pole attached
was labeled “5881” on the side, the black middle mailbox with a blue pole attached with the word
“SPEARS?” in red above it had the letter “B” on the side, and the north {right) black mailbox with a
wooden pole attached was labeled “A” on the side. The front yard was mostly dirt with little or no grass.
A gravel driveway was on the south side of the property. Two large trees were on the north and south
sides of the front yard. The large tree on the south side had two signs attached to it and were facing the
street/drive way. The sign on top was black with red letters and was labeled “BEWARE OF DOG”, the
sign underneath was white with black letters and was labeled “NEVER MIND THE DOG BEWARD OF
OWNER?”. A picture of a hand holding a handgun was also depicted on the sign. Numerous vehicles
(Ford Sport Trac, Honda, and Dodge Truck), various tools, numerous buckets, trash items etc. were in
front of the residence scattered along the south side of the front yard. A cartridge case stamped “WIN
9mm LUGER+P” and a projectile were on the ground southeast of the small wooden front porch. The
projectile created an impact mark in the dirt next to a black tire iron tool beside a ladder leaning against
the awning. The distance from the front of the vehicle near the cartridge case to the left edge of the front
entry/exit door on the front porch was approximately 23°5”. Three (3) cartridge cases stamped “WIN
9mm Luger+P”, one (1) cartridge case stamped “Speer 9mm Luger+P12”, and a magazine containing
fifteen (15) live rounds stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” were on the ground northeast of the front porch.
The distance from the center mass of the four cartridge cases and the magazine to the left edge of the front

entry/exit door on the front porch was approximately 19° 1”.

The dimensions of the mobile home was approximately 55°9” x 11° 9”. Blue under pinning (trailer skirt)
was attached to the lower front portion of the home. Numerous windows, some partially covered with
cardboard boxes, and curtains hanging from others were across the front of the mobile home. A concrete
slab/patio approximately 9° 10 4™ x 9* 11” was across the center front of the mobile home. The concrete
slab/patio was approximately 7” high. Various tools, a lawn mower, a large metal tool box, etc. were
stored along the south area of the concrete slab/patio. An awning attached to the mobile home was above
the concrete slab/patio which measured approximately 7°10” high. Along the north edge of the concrete
slab/patio were three wooden steps on the east and south sides of a small wooden porch at the north edge
of the concrete slab/patio. The east bottom step was approximately 5 %” high, the second step was
approximately 7” high, and the top step was approximately 6 %” high. The small wooden porch
measured approximately 4’1 x 4’1”. One wooden handrail with planters and other various items on top
was attached to the north edge of the small wooden front porch. An apparent entry projectile defect was
on the outer (north) right side of the wooden hand rail. The porch light was on and the front door was
open. The exterior side of the front entry/exit door was dark brown in color, constructed of metal, with a
rectangular shaped window right of the door knob. The door opened to the inside and the door knob was
on the left (south) side. Three apparent projectile entry defects were on the door. One defect was in the
bottom portion of the window frame and the other two defects were in the lower center portion of the

door.

Entrance into the residence was through the front door which led into the living room area. The living
room was in complete disarray with various items (water bottles, blanket, pillow, shoes, papers, books,
medical trash, etc.) scattered on the floor. The victim was face down in the center of the living room floor
with an apparent entry gunshot wound to the base of his skull. Blood was on his upper back, shoulder,
back of neck, and arms. His hands were handcuffed behind his back. He was wearing red athletic type
shorts with a black stripe. A white “Nike” tennis shoe was on his right foot and his left foot was bare.
The matching white tennis shoe was on the floor between his legs. A pool of wet blood was on top of a
blue blanket and on the floor to the left (east) of him. A larger pool of wet blood with various drag mark
patterns and footwear impression patterns in the biood were on the floor to the right (west) of him. After
the handcuffs were removed by officers and the victim was turned over, numerous EKG pads with silver
colored snaps were attached to his thighs and arms. Three (3) larger pads (AED) with electrical cords
attached were on his chest and abdominal area. Blood was on his chest, abdominal area, arms, shoulders,
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neck, and face. There were no other apparent gunshot wounds observed on him. A brown couch with a
multicolored flowered sheet draped over it was against the east living room wall. A long rifle labeled
“REMINGTON ARMS, MODEL 550-, 22 S.L. & L.R. Rifle, 0B9” was on top of a pillow on the couch.
The serial number was not observed. The butt of the rifle was resting on the right arm of the couch, the
trigger mechanism was facing the couch (east) and was resting on top of a white pillow, and the barrel
was against the crease of the couch. A black card labeled “Ardell Wispies Multipack” was resting on top
of the barrel. The safety latch was off, one (1) live round stamped “C” was removed from the chamber,
and sever (7) live rounds stamped “C” were removed from the tube. A lap top computer with an electrical
cord attached and a water bottle were on top of the left side of the couch. Candy boxes, a lotion bottle, a
water bottle, a purple floral purse, etc. were scattered along the top portion of the couch. The couch was
in front of a large window with a curtain. A television stand with a television on top and various other
items was against the southwest corner of the living room. A brown armchair with a yellow blanket across
it was against the south wall. A small amount of blood was on the lower portion of the yellow blanket.
An ottoman and a chair was against the west wall next to the window with and air conditioner. The
northwest corner of the living room was cluttered with tables, chairs, plastic bags containing various
items, a paint can, water bottles, etc. A large window with a blue curtain draped over it was against the
west wall. A window air conditioner unit (which was on) was in the window. An apparent projectile
defect was in the upper left edge of the curtain. Behind the curtain near the left side of the window frame
was a through and through projectile defect. The projectile exited the mobile home and continued and was
not recovered. Left of the window frame against the west wall near cable connectors was an apparent
through and through projectile defect. The projectile exited the mobile home and continued and was not

recovered.

The kitchen was north of the living room. Unwashed dishes were in the sink, a table with chairs was in
the center of the kitchen, the counters were cluttered with food items and dishes, a clothes dryer was
against the west wall, etc. A hallway, two bedrooms, and a bathroom were south of the living room. The
rooms were cluttered with various items on the floors, on top of the bed, dresser, bathroom counters, etc.

ASSISTANCE RENDERED:

The crime scene was documented with photographs and notes. The cluster of cartridge cases - three (3)
stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” and one (1) stamped “SPEER 9mm LUGER+P12” on the ground
northeast of the front wooden porch were photographed, collected, and marked for identification as
Exhibit #1- #4. The magazine containing the fifteen (15) live rounds stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” on
the ground northeast of the front wooden porch was photographed, collected, and marked for
identification as Exhibit # 5. The one (1) cartridge case stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” southeast of
the front wooden porch was photographed, collected, and marked for identification as Exhibit #6.

The “REMINGTON ARMS Model 550-1, 22 L.R. Rifle” with the live rounds on top of the living room
couch were photographed, collected, and marked for identification as Exhibit #7. The projectile collected
from an impact mark on the ground southeast of the front wooden porch was photographed, collected, and
marked for identification as Exhibit #8. The projectile collected from the wooden railing on the right
(north) side of the front wooden porch was photographed, collected, and marked for identification as

Exhibit #9.

Multiple trajectory rods, a laser, and colored string were used to document, locate, and determine the path
of the projectiles.

Projectile defect #1 (D-1) was on the exterior side of the front entry/exit door below the window. Orange

trajectory rods were used to document the defect. The directionality of this projectile originated from the

outside. The trajectory had an approximate angle of departure (horizontal angle) of 129° from right to left
and an approximate angle of elevation (vertical angle) of 86° with a slight upward slope. The projectile
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entered the living room and entered/exited the west wall left of the window. The defect on the door
measured approximately 3* 5 %” from the bottom of the door and approximately § %” from the left edge
of the door. The defect on the west wall left of the window was also marked defect #1(D-1) and
measured approximately 4’7 from the floor. String and a laser light were used to determine the
trajectory of the projectile and if the door was open or closed. It was determined the door was slightly
opened approximately 1 '4” when the projectile passed through it and exited the mobile home. The

projectile was not recovered.

Projectile defect #2 (D-2) was on the exterior side of the front entry/exit door. Pink trajectory rods were
used to document the defect. The directionality of this projectile originated from the outside. The
trajectory had an approximate angle of departure (horizontal angle) of 139° from right to left and an
approximate angle of elevation (vertical angle) of 88° with a slight upward slope. The projectile entered
the living room and entered and entered/exited the west wall right of the cable connectors. The defect on
the door measured approximately 2°9 4" from the bottom of the door and approxirnately 1’ 6 %” from the
left edge of the door. The defect on the west wall right of the cable connectors was also marked as defect
#2 (D-2) and measured approximately 2 9 %” from the floor and 1’ 4 %” from the left edge of the
window. String and a laser light were used to determine the trajectory of the projectile and if the door
was open or closed. It was determined the door was slightly opened approximately 3” when the projectile
passed through it and exited the mobile home. The projectile was not recovered.

Projectile defect #3 (D-3) was on the exterior side of the front entry/exit door. Green trajectory rods were
used to document the defect. The directionality of this projectile originated from the outside. The
trajectory had an approximate angle of departure (horizontal angle) of 145° from right to left and an
approximate angle of elevation (vertical angle) of 89° with a slight upward slope. The projectile entered
the living room and entered the base of the victim’s skull. The defect on the door measured approximately
2’57 from the bottom of the door and approximately 1° %" from the left edge of the door. String and a
laser light were used to determine the trajectory of the projectile and if the door was open or closed. It is
unknown if the door was open or closed when the projectile passed through it and struck the victim in the

base of his skull.

Projectile defect #4 (D-4) was on the right side of the wooden hand rail. A red trajectory rod was used to
document the defect. The directionally of this projectile originated from the outside. The trajectory had
an approximate angle of departure (horizontal angle) of approximately 37° from left to right and an
approximate angle of elevation (vertical angle) of 88°. The defect on the hand rail measured
approximately 4’10 '4” from the ground. The projectile entered the right (north) side of the wooden hand
rail and did not exit. The projectile inside the wooden hand rail and was photographed, collected, and

marked for identification as Exhibit #9.

EVIDENCE DISPOSITION:

Exhibit #1- #9 were submitted to the Mississippi Forensics Laboratory (MFL) for Forensic Analysis
under MFL Case #17-010893. Results of evidence examinations and reports thereof will be the subject of
separate reports available through the Mississippi Forensics Laboratory.

Two hundred sixty-seven (267) color digital images in NEF format were taken with a Nikon D610 digital
camera during crime scene processing and transferred to a compact disc. The original compact disc in
NEF format and an additional working copy in JPEG format will be maintained in the Master File. A
scanned copy of the report packet in (portable document format) pdf and a copy of the compact disc in
JPEG format will be provided to the requesting agencies. An additional copy of the digital images and a
copy of this report will be uploaded and saved to the Mississippi Department of Public safety ADSi Case

Management System for long term retention.
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REMARKS:

CSU was initially notified to respond to 5878 Surrey Lane, Southaven, MS and upon arrival it was
discovered that the correct address was 5881 Southaven, MS

Brown paper bags were taped around the victim’s hands by MBI/CSU to preserve potential evidence.

On July 31, 2017 at approximately 2:00 p.m. MBI/CSU Amber Conn went to the crime scene to take
additional measurements outside the residence. '

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Digital Image Proof Sheets

2. Crime Scene Diagrams

3. Compact Disc in JPEG Format of Crime Scene Processing
4. MBI Evidence Recovery Log

5. MFL Evidence Submission Form

Administrative Reviewer

REPORT DATE: 31 July 2017

Mississippi Bureau of Investigation
22000-A Highway 35 North
Batesville, Mississippi 38606

Ph. 662-563-6441/ Fax 662-563-6491

E-mail: dbroughton{@dps ms.gov

cc: 1. Master file-MBI/CSU Batesville, MS
2. MBI M.Sgt Bryan Sullivant
3. ADSi Case Management System
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Mississippi Forensic Laboratory
EVIDENCE SUBMISSION FORM

North Mississippi Laboratory
PO Box1385

Batesville,

MS 38606

MSFL Case #: 17-010893 Page1 of4
Agency Case# MBI $17-00000322
Submitting Officer Broughton, Dywana
Submitting Agency MBI
Address Mississippi Department of Public Safety Phone #
P.O.Box 958
Jackson, MS 39205
Individuals: Zachary Durden, (O)
Ismael Lopez Rodriguez, (V)
Samuel Maze, (O)
Offense: DEATH INVESTIGATION County: Desoto
Offense: Officer Involved Shooting County: Desoto
Evidence Submitted
001 One sealed brown paper bag labeled "Ex#1 Cartridge case stamped "WIN 9MM LUGER + P"
collected from the ground NE of the front porch, 7-24-17, 2:23 a.m., DAB".
Section Service
FIREARMS/TOOLMARKS (JACKSON) Firearms Examination/Comparison (J)
Notes:

Compare Submissions 001 through 004 and Submissions 006, 008 and 009 to Submissions 010 and 011.

Requesting Officer: Jeris Davis

002 One sealed brown paper bag labeled "Ex#2 Cartridge case stamped "SPEER 9mm Luger + P12"

coliected from the ground NE of the front porch, 7-24-17, 2:29 pm, DAB".

Section
FIREARMS/TOOLMARKS {(JACKSON)

Notes:

Compare Submissions 001 through 004 and Submissions 006, 008 and 009 to Submissions 010 and 011.

Requesting Officer: Jeris Davis

Service

Firearms Examination/Comparison (J)

003 One sealed brown paper bag labeled "Ex#3 Cartridge case stamped "WIN 9mm LUGER +P"

collected from the ground NE of the front porch, 7-24-17,2:31 a.m., DAB",

Del. By Initials: g@}%

Rec. By hﬁtiaiyg}/
(/f/
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North Mississippi Laboratory
PO Box1385
Batesville, MS 38606

MSFL Case #: 17-010893 Page 2 of 4
Agency Case # MBI §17-00000322
Submitting Officer Broughton, Dywana
Submitting Agency MBI
Address Mississippi Department of Public Safety Phone #
P.O. Box 958
Jackson, MS 39205

Evidence Submitted (Continued)

Section Service
FIREARMS/TOCLMARKS (JACKSON) Firearms Examination/Comparison (J)

Notes:
Compare Submissions 001 through 004 and Submissions 006, 008 and 009 to Submissions 010 and 011.

Requesting Officer: Jeris Davis

004 One sealed brown paper bag labeled "Ex#4 Cartridge case stamped "WIN 9mm LUGER + P"
collected from the ground NE of the front porch, 7-24-17, 2:35 a.m., DAB".

Section Service
FIREARMS/TOCLMARKS (JACKSON) Firearms Examination/Comparison (J)

Notes:
Compare Submissions 001 through 004 and Submissions 006, 008 and 009 to Submissions 010 and 011,

Requesting Officer: Jeris Davis

005 One sealed brown paper bag labeled "Ex#5 One magazine and fifteen (15) live rounds stamped "WI
N SMM LUGER + P" collected from the ground NE of the front porch, 7-24-17, 2:36 a.m., DAB",

Section Service
LATENT PRINTS (BATESVILLE) Latent Print Examination (B)

Notes:
Examine Submissions 007 and 005 for latent prints.

Requesting Officer: Jeris Davis

006 One sealed brown paper bag labeled "Ex#6 Cartridge case stamped ""WIN SMM LUGER + P"
collected from the grouvud E. of the front porch, 7-24-17, 2:40 a.m., DAB".

Section Service
FIREARMS/TOOLMARKS (JACKSON) Firearms Examination/Comparison (J)

Notes:
Compare Submissions 001 through 004 and Submissions 006, 008 and 009 to Submissions 010 and 011.

Requesting Officer: Jeris Davis

g

/r”
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PO Box1385

North Mississippi Laboratery
Batesville, MS 38606

MSFL Case #: 17-010893 Page 3 of 4

Agency Case# MBI $17-00000322

Submitting Officer Broughton, Dywana
Submitting Agency MBI
Address Mississippi Department of Public Safety Phone #
P.O.Box 958
Jackson, MS 39205

Evidence Submitted (Continued)

007 One sealed white cardboard gun box containing one REMINGTON ARMS, MODEL 550-1,22 8., L
- & L. R. Rifle, Serial Number not observed and a sealed manila envelope labeled " One live round
stamped "C" removed from the chamber and seven (7) removed from the tube rounds are .22, 7-24-
17,2:47 a.m., DAB"”. Rendered Safe by Olivia Tyzon on 07-25-17.

Section Service
BIOSCIENCE/DNA (BATESVILLE) Serological Examinations (B)
Notes:
Examine Submission 007 for blood.
Requesting Officer: Jeris Davis
LATENT PRINTS (BATESVILLE) Latent Print Examination (B)
Notes:
Examine Submissions 007 and 005 for latent prints.
Requesting Officer: Jeris Davis
008 One sealed brown paper bag labeled "Ex#8 Projectile collected from a hole created by an impact
mark in the ground E. of the front porch, 7-24-17, 4:18 a.m., DAB".
Section Service
FIREARMS/TOOLMARKS (JACKSON) Firearms Examination/Comparison (J)
Notes:
Compare Submissions 001 through 004 and Submissions 006, 008 and 009 to Submissions 010 and 011.
Requesting Officer: Jeris Davis
009 One sealed brown paper bag labeled " Ex#9 Projectile collected from wooden railing on the ﬁght ™
side of the front porch, 7-24-17, 4:31 a.m., DAB".
Section Service
FIREARMS/TOOLMARKS (JACKSON) Firearms Examination/Comparison (J) -

Notes:
Compare Submissions 001 through 004 and Submissions 006, 008 and 009 to Submissions 010 and 011.

Requesting Officer: Jeris Davis

Del. By Initials: ¢ (\ Y7 Rec. By Initials:
ANz > e '




North Mississippi Laboratory
PO Box1385
Batesville, MS 38606

MSFL Case #: 17-010893

Agency Case # MBI

Submitting Officer Broughton, Dywana
Submitting Agency MBI
Address Mississippi Department of Public Safety
P.O; Box 958
Jack;son, MS 39205

Evidence Submitted {Continued)

S17-00000322

Phone #

Page 4 of ¢

Delivered By
Signature

Received by
Signaturs

Date Time

7/25/2017 11:39:30AM




215 Aflen Stuart Drive
Peari, MS 39208
601-420-9140

CASE: ME17-0783 COUNTY: Desoto
mwm_ wlww RACE: HISPANIC SEX: Mals ABE:41 yoa
DATE OF EXAMINATION: July 26, 2017

PRIMARY FINDINGS
Gunshot wound of the head Injury of the skull and brain Recovery of projectiie fragments

Trajectory of the bullet: back to frond, left to right, and upward Additional information required

MANNER OF DEATH:

L R. Funts, LD, PhD., State Madical Examiner Dats: July 26, 2017



Record® 100143134

individual Data Sheet
FOR: RODRIGUEZ, ISMAEL LOPEZ
Prnted On.  Q7I24/20%7 05:28 Pon) Page: 1
Last Name: RODRIGUEE
Firsl Narne:  I3MAEL Middis: LOPRE Suflix: Nick Name:
Addrass: 5581 SURRY LANE
City: SOUTHAVEN 38671 Sex: M Race: W
Bale OFf Birth: 03301578 ‘ Ags: 41 Hoight= 500 Weight: 214
Phone: -~ SSN: .- Eyes: BRO Hair  BLK
Place Of BirthMEXICO . Build: STOCK Comgplexion:
Locsd id: Ethnic: H
FBi Residersce Siolus: Giasses:
SBi: SBIl Suute: Facial:
SRS: Hair Leny:
SiD: JJIS: Depemdand Count. 0
Driwer's Lic No:
201300060420 BYRGLARY AUTO Localion: 35861 SURREY LN Southaven S 38837
) a% B-20-47 PORY: PUBLIC DRUNK, 07-17-2): BURGLARY AUTO, 07-17-33¢1) “OTHR: BURGLARY - OUTER BUINL.JING
with swolivemnent
inuclvarment: ComplainantiVictisnfge A Time: 37 101942013 06:32  10M1942013 05:00 $H 10A/2013 08:28
21790011427 Location $865 SURREY LN Southaven MS 38837
with invalvement
twohanwnt Gomplsingst Age At Time: 40 G30272017 102  GHOS2017 1200 DOWSTROIT 10:25
Remarks: ON
Names Yab Comments:

Pro items




Record# 100149134

individual Data Sheet
FOR: RODRIGUEZ, ISMAEL LOPEZ

Printed On. 0712422017 05:38 fon)

Property tems

TAGE ACTION SERIAL ¥ PROPERTY TYFE INACTIVE.No
2013018488 STOLE MisC
ACURA mse 10/1902013 1671972013
2 $0.00 $225.00
COMMENT:
2013019488 STOLEN oS
HONDA MISC 10M192013 10/4842013
& $0.00 $350:00
RECOVERED
JAGE ACTION SERIAL & PROPERTY TYPE  INACTIVE No
2013019501 STOLEN msc
MsSC 10182013 10182013

NEIC CODE

$0.00 $80.00
TAGH ACTION SERIAL # PROPERTYTYPE  INACTIVE.No
2013019502 STOLEN wmsc
STIHL MISC 10/49:2012 10/15420143
UNITS AMOUNT/UNIT EST VALUE
1 $0.00 $300.00
SECONDARY ACTION  QCCURRED ON REPORTED ON SECONDARY SCENE LOCATION
RECOVERED



individual Data Sheet Record# 100149134
FOR: RODRIGUEZ, ISMAEL LOPEZ

Printed On:  GF/24/2017 05:28 {Ron} Page: 3

Court Docnments
W OF ARREST NO AFFIANT {AFF)
DOCUMENT NUMBER COURT NUMBER STATUS
2013012871 CLEARED BY ARREST/SERVE
SSUED ON EXPIRES ON SERVED ON SERVED BY
1011%13

BLACE SERVED

aAl couRT
%
ADGE FINAL DISPOSITION

(Ho'ﬂhS) (Monthis)

11203

HOGE EINAL DISPOSITION

SENTENCE DATE  FiNal DISPOSITION JAIL MPQSED  JAKL SUSPENDED
(Mordhs) {Moniths}

CHARGES:

CHARGE CODE DESCRIPTION
87 AT-IX1) ‘OTHR BURGLARY - OUTER BUILDING



Record# 100149134

Individual Data Sheet
FOR: RODRIGUEZ, ISMAEL LOPEZ
Printed On:  GII4/2017 08:28 (Mo} Page: 4
DQOCUMENT IYPE  SERVE TWIS PERSON?  NAME TYPE '
WARRANT OF ARREST  NO AFFIANT (AFF)
2013012873 CLEARED BY ARRESWISERVE
ISSUED ON EXPIRES ON SERVED ON SERVED BY
10M92013
SERVED HOW SERVED 10 BELATION
PLACE SERVED
$0
AIDGE FINAL DISPOSITION
(ontts) (onthe)
SENTENCE DESCRIPTION
CHARGES:
CHARGE CORE DESCRIFTION
87-47-33 BURGLARY AUTO
mwmr RO AFFIANT (AEF)
1M
PLACE SERVED
Al COuRT
$0
——
SENTENCE DATE  FINAL DISPOSITION JAE IMPOSED  JAH, SUSPENDED
{(Mdnths) (Months)
SENTENCE OESCRIPTION
CHARGES:
CHARGE CODE DESCRIPTION

971733 BURGLARY AUTO



Individual Data Sheet Rocieil S00Iam 34
FOR: RODRIGUEZ, ISMAEL LOPEZ

Printed On.  GHN242017 05:28 fion) Page: §
EMPLOYER OCCUPATION EMPLOYER PHONE DATE EMPLOYED
SELF-EMPLOYED MECHAMNIC I
SELF-EMPLOYED MECHANIC I

Address History

STREET ADDRESS CIry STATE &P RATE INTO HISTORY
5851 SURREY LANE SOUTHAVEN 38671 1212013
SEE1 SURREY LANE SOUTHAVEN 30871 212013

SO SURREY LANE SOUTHAVIEN METY 22013



Individual Data Sheet
FOR: LINARES, CLAUDIA

Prnted On:  P24/2017 05:31 {Mon) e
Last Nerme: LINARES
First Name: CLAUDIA Mickte: - S R~
Address. 5881 SURREY LN,
City: SOUTHAVEN NS 3867 Sex F e
oete of e [ Age 45 Height Weight
Piace Of Birthy Build: Compiexaon
! Locet id: Elhese:
FBI: Residence Stius: Blesses:
— SBI Stale: Facat:
s Hair Len:
s- S Depandant Cogt: 0 i
Orivar's Lic No:
Associated Vehicles
PLATE  SIATE  INVOLVEMENT MAKE MO0EL COLoR e
DHMBOT WS HONDA s o s HeEsvIEESLASOS

COMBIENT



Case Number: $S17-00000322 Page 1

ACKNOWLEDGE OF RECEIPT

I hereby <AKNOWLEDGE RECIEPT> df the following criminal case file for
review and prosecution:

Case Number: S17-00000322 )

Case Type: Southaven Officer Involved Shooting
Incident Date//Time: Monday, July 24, 2017 || Approx. 1230 hrs.
Victim(s): Ismael Rodriguez Lopez

Police Officer(s): Zachary T. Durden || Samuel E. Maze
Lead MBI Case Agent: Special Agent Jeris Davis, B-33

Lead CSU Investigator(s) | Dywana Broughton || Kristopher Wingert
MBI District Office: Troop E Batesville, Mississippi

Printed Name

DA’s Office Representative (Signature) Date Received

LR b R R ok R e ot o o e e T R b o e o R R o R L e R o L L L R R R R R TR R USURUS RS

Courtesy Copies Provided To:

MBI Troop E-file
MBI - Agent Jeris Davis
17 Judicial District Attorney Office-Desoto

ADSI

ol

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.




Case Number: S17-00000322 Page 2

Table of Contents

1. CASE AGENT’S REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

A copy of MBI incident report authored by MBI Agent Jeris Davis

A copy of Report of Investigations authored by MBI Agent Jeris Davis

A copy of Mississippi Forensic Laboratory Reports.

A copy of Southaven Police Crime Scene log dated 7/24/2017.

A copy of Mississippi Medical Examination Pathological Examination dated July 26, 2017.

A copy of Mississippi Medical Examiner Autopsy Report, NOT ATTACHED.

A copy of Mississippi Bureau of Investigation Officer Involved Shooting packet.

A copy of Tate County Sheriff Dept. Offense Report authored by Deputy Stanley Perry dated
07/23/2017.

A copy of a typed statement authored by SPD Officer Samuel Maze dated

A copy of a typed statement authored by SPD Officer Zackary Durden dated

A copy of a typed statement authored by SPD Officer Thomas Jones dated

A copy of typed translated statement of Claudia Linares authored by SPD Officer SGT Javier

dated 7-24-2017.
A copy of Claudia Linares Spanish written statement authored by Claudia Linares dated 7-24-

2017.
A copy of Southaven Police Crime Scene personnel log.

2. ENCLOSURES

A copy of Officer Samuel Maze and Officer Zachary Durden training records.

A copy of Southaven Police CAD multiple page Incident details dated 07/24/2017.

A copy of Southaven Police Dept. multiple page Incident Report dated 07/24/2017.

A copy of Southaven Police multi-page, call for service dated 07/24/2017.

A copy of Southaven police multi-page Incident Data Report dated 07/25/2017

A copy of Southaven Police multi-page Incident Report dated 11/04/2016

A copy of Southaven Police multi-page Incident Report dated 10/19/2013

A copy of Southaven Police multi-page Incident Report dated 8/23/2011

A copy of Southaven Police multi-page Individual Data sheet of Ismael Lopez
Rodriguez dated 07/24/2017.

A copy of multi-page NCIC data sheets of Ismael Rodriguez Lopez.

A copy of Southaven Police multi-page Individual Data Sheet of Claudia Gonzalez
Linares dated 07/24 and 25/2017. ‘

A copy of NCIC data and photo of Claudia Gonzalez Linares.

A copy of U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security detainer documents dated March 5, 2013.

A copy of Desoto County Sheriff multi-page jail tracker data dated 03/05/2013.

A copy of Horn Lake Police Dept. multi-page incident report dated June 1, 2012

A copy of DCSO personal Property Release dated 3/13/2013. '

A copy of multi-page Desoto County Animal Clinic 7/26/17

A copy of Mexico Consulate request for information dated July 24, 2017.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Case Number: S17-00000322 Page 3

* A copy of Mississippi Forensic Laboratory Evidence Submission forms.

3. Mississippi Bureau of Investigation Crime Scene Report authored by
Dywana Broughton.

4. Disc
e A copy of disc containing the audio recorded statement of SPD Officer Zachary

Durden dated Aug 7, 2017
® A copy of disc containing the audio recorded statement of SPD Officer Samuel Maze

dated Aug 7, 2017
¢ A copy of disc containing the audio recording of SPD SGT Thomas Jones dated Aug

7,2017.
¢ A copy of disc containing photos and video interview of Claudia Linares.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your

agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.



Case Number: S17-00000322 Page 4

Department of Public Safety
Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol

Mississippi Bureau of Investigation
22000-A Highway 35 North
Batesville, Mississippi 38606

(662) 563-6400

Southaven Officer Involved Shooting

Special Agent

Jeris Davis
B-33

NOTICE

|
_1



Case Number: S17-00000322 Page 5
Department of Public Safety
Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol
Mississippi Bureau of Investigation
22000-A Highway 35 North

Batesville, Mississippi 38606
(662) 563-6400

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

MBI Case # S17-00000322

Southaven PD Case # 201700035636

MS Forensic Lab Case # 17-010893
ME17-0783

Medical Examiner Case #

Southaven Police Department
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The Mississippi Bureau of Investigation (MBI) has concluded its shooting death investigation of
36 year old Hispanic Male, Ismael Rodriguez Lopez that occurred at 5881 Surrey Lane, Southaven,

(Desoto County) MS on Monday, July 24, 2017.

This shooting occurred while the Southaven Police Officers were attempted to locate Samuel
Pearman of 5878 Surrey Lane, Southaven, MS, who was wanted for aggravated assault in Tate
County. The officer arrived at 5881 Surrey Lane, Southaven and encountered Ismael Lopez, who

pointed a loaded rifle towards Officer Durden after officers knocked at his door, which led to the

shooting death.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Summary

The purpose of this investigative report is to outline from all available evidence, the facts and
circumstances that occurred before, during and after the death of Ismael Rodrigues Lopez on Monday,

July 24, 2017 at 5881 Surrey Lane, Southaven (Desoto County), Mississippi.

This case was initiated when 26 year old W/M, Samuel Pearman allegedly
committed Domestic Aggravated Assault against 26 year old W/F, Katie Sullivan in Tate
County, Mississippi. Pearman fled prior to law enforcement arriving, which led to Deputy
Perry requesting assistance from the Southaven Police Department locating Pearman

at 5878 Surrey Lane, Southaven, MS.

Southaven Police Patrolman, Officer Zachery Durden, Officer Samuel E. Maze and
SGT Thomas Jones responded to the area to attempt to locate Pearman at 5878
Surrey Lane. They approached a residence thought to be 5878 Surrey Lane, which was
later determined to be 5881 Surrey Lane. The residence was occupied by 36 year old
H/M, Ismael Rodriguez Lopez, 45 year old H/F, Claudia Gonzalez Linares and a
dog. They were awakened by a knock and the barking dog. Ismael got up and went to

the door.

According to the officers, the porch light went out, the door opened which allowed
the dog to run out and Ismael was observed pointing a Remington .22 caliber rifle
towards Officer Durden. At approximately the same time, Officer Maze encountered the

dog and fired one shot as the dog charged aggressively.

As Officer Durden was giving verbal commands to Ismael to drop the weapon, he
heard the single shot while he continued to observe Ismael with the rifle. Officer Durden
fired numerous rounds towards Ismael, striking Ismael as he fled away from the door.
Ismael sustained apparent gunshot wound to the back of his head, which Ismael later

succumbed to his injuries, which resulted to death.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Investigative Facts, Findings and Circumstances

On Sunday, July 23, 2017 at approximately 2022 hours, Tate County Sheriff
——

Department (TCSD) Deputy Stanley Perry (hereinafter referred to as Deputy Perry) was

investigating a domestic assault at the Citgo located at 9670 Hwy 306 in Tate County

Mississippi. It was alleged that Samuel Dwayne Pearman (hereinafter referred to as
Pearman) of 5878 Surrey Lane of Southaven, MS allegedly committed domestic
aggravated assault upon Katie Sullivan of 5881 Sycamore Road of Coldwater, MS.

Pearman fled the scene prior to the arrival of TCSD.

At approximately 2350 hours, Deputy Perry contacted Southaven Police
Department (SPD) for assistance with in attempting to locate Pearman at 5878 Surrey
Lane, Southaven MS. The attempt to locate request was broadcast via police radio and
SPD Patrol Officers Zachary Durden (aka zack), Samuel Maze (aka Sam) and SGT Thomas

Jones (aka Tom) responded to the area. (Hereinafter referred to as Officers Maze, Durden

and SGT Jones)

At approximately 0019 hours, SPD Patrol Officers Maze, Durden and SGT Jones
arrived on Surrey Lane, Southaven MS and located a mobile home thought to be 5878
Surrey Lane, which was later identified as 5881 Surrey Lane. Officer Durden knocked at

the door of the residence, as Officers Maze and SGT Jones observed from a distance.

The officers could hear someone walking towards front door of the residence
before they observed the porch light go out. As the door opened, an aggressive dog

exited and a male later identified as Ismael Rodrigues Lopez (herein after referred to as

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency. .
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Lopez) appeared at the door aiming a rifle at Officer Durden.

At the same time, the aggressive dog charged at Officer Maze. This resulted in

Officer Maze firing one shot at the dog with his duty weapon (Glock 17 9mm, serial #
BAYZ260).

At approximately the same time, Officer Durden was verbally commanding Lopez to
drop the weapon repeatedly while continuing to observe the threat of the rifle. Officer
Durden allegedly fired numerous rounds from his duty weapon (Glock 17 Gen 4, 9mm,
serial # BAY326). Officer Durden observed Lopez lyirig on the floor prior to being

directed to take cover from addition threats.

Short time later, Southaven dispatch was informed of the shooting and EMS was

requested to respond.

At approximately 12:30 a.m., |, Mississippi Bureau of Investigation (MBI) Agent
Jeris Davis received a telephonic call from the MBI acting Lieutenant Bryan Sullivant

regarding the officer involved shooting on Surrey Lane Southaven, MS.

On Scene Briefing

At approximately 12:50 a.m., | arrived and met with Southaven Police Detectives, Lt. Mark
Little and Detective Seth Kern and received the following summary of information surrounding

the shooting death.
Summary of what was said...

<SPD Officers Zachary Durden, Samuel Maze and SGT Tom Jones were
assisting Tate County Sheriff Dept. (TCSD) with locating Samuel Dewayne

Pearman for the charged of domestic aggravated assault.
In doing so, Officer Durden, Maze and SGT Jones arrived and approached the

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.



Case Number: S17-00000322 Page 10

mobile home and Officer Durden knocked at the door, which lead to Ismael
approached and opening the entrance door. As Ismael opened the door an
aggressive dog charge at the Officers Maze and Lopez pointed a rifle at Officer
Durden, which led to Officer Durden command him to put the gun down before
firing numerous shots at Lopez >. End of Summary.

Moments later, Mississippi Bureau of Investigations Crimes Scene Analyst Dywana
Broughton and Kristopher Wingert arrived and received a briefing of the known details

surrounding shooting incident. CSU examined the scene and collected the following

items:

ltem # 1. A cartridge case stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” from the yard northeast of the porch
Item # 2. A cartridge case stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” from the yard northeast of the porch.
Item # 3. A cartridge case stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” from the yard northeast of the porch.
ltem # 4. A cartridge case stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” form the yard northeast of the porch.
ltem # 5. A magazine containing 15 live rounds stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” from the yard
northeast of the porch.

Item #6. A cartridge case stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” from the yard southeast of the porch.
Item #7. A Remington ARMS, MODEL 550-1, 22 S.L. & R.,0B9, Rifle, no serial number found,
containing one liver round stamped “C” removed from the chamber and seven live rounds
removed from the tube.

Item #8. A projectile remove from the ground from the found southeast of the porch.

Item #9. A projectile removed from the wooden railing north-side of the porch.

I observed yellow crime scene tape securing the wide area ranging from southeast
area to the north area of the mobile home bordering Surrey Lane. At the edge of the

roadway | notice several mailboxes. One was a black mailbox labeled “5881” attached

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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to a wooden pole erected from the ground. A second was a black mailbox labeled with

the letter “B” attached to a blue metal pole with the vertical numeric “5878” erected

from the ground. The third was black mailbox, labeled with the letter “A” attached to

pole erected from the ground. There was numerous Southaven Medical staff police

personal and patrol vehicles present outside of the tape. The entrance door facing east

towards Surrey Lane had a porch light illuminating to the right of the door. There was a

concert pad with elevated steps that lead to the entrance doorway.

Photo Source: MBI Agent Davis

View facing southwest from Surrey Lane.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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View facing west towards the scene

Photo Source: MBI Agent Davis

View of 5881 Surrey front yard

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Photo Source: MBI Agent Davis

After entering the opened entrance door, | observed a male later identified as
Ismael Rodriguez Lopez lying in a prone position with hands cuffed behind his back in
the middle of the floor. The air conditioners located in a window on the west wall was
running and a weapon that was later identified as a model 550 Remington .22

caliber rifle bearing serial number 0B9 was positioned on the couch with the barrel

pointing in a southern direction.

NOTE: CSU Wingert later rendered the rifle safe, removing one live round from the chamber and one live round
from the tube. It was observed that safety was in the firing position.

The following photos depicts my view of the location of the rifle and Ismael Rodrigues Lopez in the living room area.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Photo Source MBI Agent Davis

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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At approximately 2:05 a.m., | located Claudia Gonzalez Linares, who was present in
the residence during the shooting incident and was sitting in a Southaven police patrol
car. Claudia did not speak English therefore Olive Branch Police Officer Jose Lazo,
Badge # 3432 was made available and translated Claudia’s recollection of what

occurred.
MBI Crime Scene Analyst Dywana Broughton and Kristopher Wingert processed

the scene by taking photos and collecting all available evidence.

See enclosed CSU report authored by Dywana Broughton.

Weapons collected/recovered by MBI:

7/24/17 at approximately 1:35 a.m., Southaven Police Detective Bryan Rosenberg
relinquished one Glock 17 Gen 4 Austria 9mm bearing the serial #BAYZ260 with
an attached TLR light. I removed one live round from the chamber and collected

one magazine containing numerous live rounds. Officer Samuel Maze weapon was

collected from SPD Detective Rosenberg.

7/24/17 at approximately 3:07 a.m., Southaven Police Detective Seth Kern
relinquished, one Glock 17 Gen 4 Austria, 9mm bearing the serial #BAYZ326 with
an attached TLR light. ] removed one live round from the chamber collected two

magazines containing numerous live rounds that was assigned to Officer Zachery

Durden.

Collected by CSU, One Remington arms, Model 550-I, 22 Rifle bearing no visible serial

number, which contained numerous live rounds was collected by CSU.

Note: Ismael R. Lopez was transported away from the scene by Hernando Funeral Home at the
directive of Desoto County Coroner Billy Baldwyn at approximately 0350 hours.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Interview Section:

Date: July 23, 2017

Time: Approx. 0505 hrs.

Interviewee: Claudia Linares
Interviewer: SPD Officer Javier Iniguez
Location: Southaven Police Dept.

I, MBI Agent Jeris Davis observed SPD Officer Iniguez translate the interview with Claudia
Linares, who was present at 5881 Surrey Lane when the shooting incident occurred.

Summary of what Claudia Linares indicated...

According to Claudia Linares; Claudia and Ismael were in bed around 10:00 p.m. They
were awakened by their barking dog. Ismael got up quick and she heard voices and she looked
out the window. She saw patrol cars and cops walking, she then heard gun shots and got scared.
She indicated to Ismael that it was the police and ran to the living room. She indicated that the
entrance door was open and observed her husband lying on the floor. She called for her husband
who would not respond. She was directed outside and handcuffed.

A copy of Officer Liguez’s typed statement is maintained in the enclosure section

of this file.

-End of summary-

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Date: August 7%, 2017

Time: Approx. 0505 hrs.

Interviewee: Sergeant Thomas Jones
Interviewer: MBI Jeffery Farish and Jeris Davis
Location: Southaven Police Dept.

MBI Agent Jeffrey Farish and I, Jeris Davis met at the Southaven Police Dept. The purpose
of this meeting was to obtain audio recorded statements from Southaven Police Officers Samuel
Maze, Zachery Durden and Tommy Jones in the presence of Attorney Anthony L. Farese.

Summary of what SGT Jones indicated. ..

According to SGT Thomas Jones, on the Monday, July 24" 2017 at approximately 0007
hours, they received a call to help locate Samuel Pearman at 5878 Surrey Lane for domestic
aggravated assault charges in Tate County.

After Sgt. Thomas arrived of Surrey Lane, he observed Officers Durden and Maze were
parked on Neshoba east. Officer Durden and Maze pointed to the residence on the west side of
the street. They approached the residence and did not observe any numeric visible.

SGT Jones positioned himself on the southeast corner of the residence to observe the front
door and rear of the resident. Officer Durden approached the front door and knocked several
times. Officer Maze positioned himself near the center of the residence in the front yard.

SGT Jones observed the porch light on as Officer Durden knocked at the door numerous
times. A dog could be heard barking from inside the residence.

A short time later, the porch light was turned off. With the light from the street light SGT
Jones saw a large dog run from the residence. Officer Durden activated his flash light, wﬁich
illuminated the door. SGT Jones could see a gun barrel extend out the door towards Officer
Durden. Officer Durden was backing up and yelling “drop the gun” several times. SGT Jones
heard a gunshot (Officer Maze fired at the dbg). Then Officer Durden fired three to foitr rounds
from his weapon.

Afterwards, Officer Maze and Durden moved for cover towards a large tree in the yard as
SGT Jones moved for cover behind a car in the yard,

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Next, they could hear a female voice coming from inside the residence, who was later
identified as Claudia Linares. Linares complied with commands to exit. She was placed in

handcuffs and detained for safety.
A short time later, Officer Long arrived and instructed SGT Jones to leave the scene and go

fo the station. >
A copy of Officers Jones’ audio and written statement is maintained in the enclosure section of

this file.
-End of summary-

Date: August 7%, 2017

Time: Approx. 0505 hrs.

Interviewee: Officer Samuel Maze
Interviewer: MBI Jeffery Farish and Jeris Davis
Location: Southaven Police Dept.

Summary of what Officer Maze indicated. ..

According to Officer Samuel Maze, on Monday, July 24" 2017 at approximately midnight
Southaven dispatch sent SGT Tommy Jones and Officer Zachery Durden to attempt to locate
Samuel Pearman, who was reported to reside at 5878 Surrey Lane. Pearman was wanted for
domestic aggravated assault by Tate County Sheriff's Dept. Due to felonious nature of the call,
Officer Maze responded to the address to assist.

After arriving, Officer Durden, Maze and SGT Jones arrived near Surrey Lane. SGT Jones
utilized a GPS, which indicated the 5878 was located on the west side of Surrey Lane. A decision
was made to approach the residence.

Officer Durden approached and knocked on the door. Officer Maze positioned himself near
the left side of the door in the front yard. SGT Jones positioned himself near the south end of
residence with view of both officers.

After knocking at the door, Officers heard footsteps leading to the front door and the porch
light went out. Officer Maze observed Officer Durden activated a flash light to illuminate the

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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door. Officer Maze then observed the barrel of a rifle protruded from the front door pointed
towards Officer Durden.

At the same time, Officer Maze encountered an aggressive dog charging at him from the
JSront porch. Officer Maze began to walk backwards and believed the dog was going to attack
him. At the same time, Officer Durden could be heard saying “put the gun down” several times.
The dog made a quick lunge towards Officer Maze, which resulted in him firing one round
towards the dog.

Afterwards, Officer Maze observed the barrel still pointed at Officer Durden. Officer
Durden fired numerous shots towards the front door. The officer retreated to a tree located
nearby. Officer Maze went to his vehicle and retrieved a ballistic shield. When he returned, he
noticed a female present.

Officer Maze and Durden re-entered the residence to secure it Jfrom additional threats. They
returned to Ismael Rodrigues Lopez and began to render aid. Officer Maze observed the male
breathing laboriously and cuffed the male s hands behind his back.

Moments later, Officer Long arrived and instructed him to return to the station. Detective

Bryan Rosenberg took possession of Officer Maze'’s weapon.>

A copy of Officer Maze’s written and audio recorded statement is maintain in the enclosure
section of this file.

< End of summary >

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Date: August 7%, 2017

Time: Approx. 0505 hrs.

Interviewee: Officer Zachery Durden
Interviewer: MBI Jeffery Farish and Jeris Davis
Location: Southaven Police Dept.

Summary of what Officer Durden indicated...

According to Officer Durden’s written statement, on Monday July 24, 2017 at approximately
0005 hours, he was dispatched to 5878 Surrey Lane to attempt to locate Samuel Pearman, who was
wanted for domestic aggravated assault in Tate County.

Officer Durden, Maze and SGT Jones arrived near Surrey Lane and began to look for the
address by the numerics on the roadside mailbox. The officers approached a mobile home with a
flood light illuminating the front porch located on the west side of Surrey Lane. Officer Durden was
doubtful about the address and decided to knock at the door with the thought that someone would
answer the door and point them to the correct address.

Officer Durden knocked at the door several times and stepped off the porch positioning himself
in the well lite area of the front yard. Officer Durden observed the porch light go out. Officer
Durden activated the light attached to his gun to illuminate the door and observed a male aiming a
rifle at him. The stock of the rifle was placed in the males’ right shoulder and his head was slightly
leaning to the right while it was aimed towards him (Officer Durden). This resulted in Officer
Durden, yelling “put the gun down” numerous times. As the male positioned himself behind the
door, Officer Durden heard a gunshot. Officer Durden fired numerous shots at the male before
retreating for cover near a tree in the yard.

A short time later, a female exited the residence with her hands up and yelling. The female was
secured by SGT Jones as Officer Durden and Maze secured the residence from addition threats.
Officer Durden returned to the room where the male was located and begin providing aid until he

was relieved by Officer Tom Long. Officer Durden relinquished his weapon to SPD Seth Kern.>

A copy of Officer Durden’s statement and audio recording is maintain in the enclose section of this
file.

This concludes the interview section of this report.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Crime Scene Analysis:

Description & Notes (Check All That Applies) —

X | Residence/ Home Apartment Parking Lot/ Garage
Floot/ level
Business, specify type: Law Enforcement Facility
Field/woods/lake/waterway/beach Roadway/highway/street/sidewalk
Vehicle Other, specify:
Inside Outside

This photo depicts 5881 Surrey Lane, Southaven MS.

R T

5878 Surrey Lane A & B

Photo Source: Google Earth

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Tlus photo depicts the street side mailbox located on the westside of Surrey Lane Southaven MS.

Crime Scene 5881 Surrey Ln 5878 B & A Surrey Ln

Photo Source: Southaven Pollce

Photo Source: MBI CSU

A R S T B A R T RS I S N SR L T S B b,
l 5881 Surrey lane v 5878 Surrrey Lane B ,

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Photo Source: MBI CSU

Evidence Collected:

Item # 1. A cartridge case stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” from the yard northeast of the porch
Item # 2. A cartridge case stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” from the yard northeast of the porch.
Item # 3. A cartridge case stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” from the yard northeast of the porch.
Item # 4. A cartridge case stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” form the yard northeast of the porch.
Item # 5. A magazine containing 15 live rounds stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” from the yard

northeast of the porch.
Item #6. A cartridge case stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” from the yard southeast of the porch.

Iltem #7. A Remington ARMS, MODEL 550-I, 22 S.L. & R.,0B9, Rifle, no serial number found,
containing one liver round stamped “C” removed from the chamber and seven live rounds
removed from the tube.

Item #8. A projectile remove from the ground from the found southeast of the porch.

Item #9. A projectile removed from the wooden railing north-side of the porch.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Continuation of evidence collected

Submission # 010: Officer Samuel Maze’s Weapon:

One Glock 17 Gen 4 Austria 9mm bearing the serial #8AYZ260 with an attached TLR light. | removed one
live round from the chamber and collected one magazine containing numerous live rounds. Officer

Samuel Maze weapon was collected from SPD Detective Rosenberg.

Submission # 011: Officer Zachary Durden’s Weapon:

One Glock 17 Gen 4 Austria, 9mm bearing the serial #BAYZ326 with an attached TLR light. | removed

one live round from the chamber, collected two magazines containing numerous live rounds that was

assigned to Officer Zachery Durden.

Mississippi Forensic Laboratory Report — Results/ Findings:

Submission # 1, 2, 3, 4 (cartridge cases) and 14 (projectile removed from Lopez's head) was fired from

Submission #11 (Officer Zachary Durden’s gun).

Medical Documents/ Reports/ Findings:

REFER TO MEDICAL EXAMINER’S REPORT CASE # ME17-0783
PRIMARY FINDINGS: GUNSHOT WOUND OF THE HEAD.

Original Documents || Recordings || Etc...:

Allinvolved agencies will maintain and safeguard all original documents and evidence
associated with this investigation that originated from within their departments. This

includes, but is not limited to, written reports, pictures, radio logs, 911 recordings, videos,

and recovered physical evidence.

Case Status:

Remains under investigation by MBI

Closed — Requires no further investigation by MBI

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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| reserve the rights to amend/update and enhance this report as additional facts and

circumstances develop in this case.

20, August, 2017

Special Agent Jeris Davis, B-33

Mississippi Bureau of Investigation
Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol (Troop E)
22000-A Highway 35 North

Batesville, Mississippi 38606

E-mail: [ddavis@dps.ms.gov

0: 662.563.6400

C: 662-444-8200

F: 662.563.6492 (MBI)

F: 662.563.6493 (Troop E)

Cc:
MBI-Batesville District Office

MBI-Headquarters

4% Judicial District Attorney-Desoto
MBI Agent Jeris Davis

ADSI-Data Base

TRWON

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your

agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.



MISSISSIPPI FORENSICS LABORATORY

ALI-335-T

Lab Case #: 17-010893-0001 North Mississippi Laboratory
BIOSCIENCE/DNA (BATESVILLE) Report PO Box 1385

Batesville, MS 38606

FAX:
September 05, 2017 Page 1 0f2
IS ferts Diavia OTHER: Zachary Durden
MBI . .
Mississippi Department of Public Safety OTHER: Samuel Maze

VICTIM: Ismael Lopez Rodriguez

P.O. Box 958
Jackson, MS 39205
REFERENCE- Agency Case # $17-0000322

REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS
On 7/25/2017 it was requested that the BIOSCIENCE/DNA (BATESVILLE) section perform the following analysis:
Serological Examinations (B). This examination was compléeted on 9/5/2017.

Examine Submission 007 for blood.

EVIDENCE
On 7/25/2017 at 11:31 AM, Senior Support Tech Olivia Tyson received the following evidence from the MBI via Dywana
Broughton:
Submission 007 One sealed white cardboard gun box containing one REMINGTON ARMS, MODEL 550-1,
22 8., L. & L. R. Rifle, Serial Number not observed and a sealed manila envelope labeled "On
¢ live round stamped "C" removed from the chamber and seven (7) removed from the tube
rounds are .22, 7-24-17, 2:47 am., DAB". Rendered Safe by Olivia Tyson on 07-25-17.
Submission 007-T1 (1) swab from inside and end of barrel
Submission 007-T2 (1) swab from black capped end of gold colored rod
RESULTS

Serological Analysis which may consist of visual, chemical, and microscopic examinations revealed the following:

SUBMISSION 7: ONE SEALED WHITE CARDBOARD RIFLE BOX CONTAINING ONE "REMINGTON,
MODEL 550-1, OBY, 22 §,, L., & L.R." RIFLE, ONE GOLD COLORED ROD, AND ONE MANILA ENVELOPE

CCONTAINING EIGHT CARTRIDGES
The preliminary screening test for the possible presence of blood was positive on test sites 7-Tt and 7-T2. However, it

was not possible to confirm the presence or absence of blood without consuming the sample. Therefore, the sample has
been preserved for DNA testing. Due to pending Latent Print analysis, not all areas could be examined for blood.

REMARKS

All sample(s) suitable for DNA analysis have been preserved. If DNA testing is desired, please contact the analyst listed
below. These sample(s) will be retained by this laboratory for sixty days. After this time, the sample(s) will be returned

- m



Laboratory Report Continued
REFERENCE- MSFL Case Number 17-010893-0001 Page 2 of 2

to your agency. The original evidence submission(s) in this case will be returned to the submitting agency,

Case Analyst: Technical Reviewer:
Coleen Coley, F-ABC
Forensic Scientist

Steven Little, D-ABC
Forensic Biologist

S

This report represents the analytical resuits of the examinations performed on the items of evidenee in this case. It should be noted that
this report does not represent ail documentary items contained in the master file. Shouid additional material be required for court
purposes, please contact the laboratory as soon as passible.



MISSISSIPPI FORENSICS LABORATORY

ALI-335-T

Lab Case #: 17-010893-0002 North Mississippi Laboratory
LATENT PRINTS (BATESVILLE) Report P.O. Box 1385
BATESVILLE, MS 38606

662-563-6435
FAX: 662-563-6491

August 30, 2017 Page 1 of 2
:/’:}S;IGT ferls Davis OTHER: Zachary Durden

Mississippi Department of Public Safety OTHER: Samuel Maze _

P.O. Box 958 VICTIM: Ismael Lopez Rodriguez

Jackson, MS 39205

REFERENCE- Agency Case # S17-00000322

REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS
On 7/25/2017 it was requested that the LATENT PRINTS (BATESVILLE) section perform the following analysis: Latent

Print Examination (B). This examination was completed on 8/30/2017.

Examine Submission 007 for latent prints.

EVIDENCE
On 7/25/2017 at 11:31 AM, Senior Support Tech Olivia Tyson received the following evidence from the MBI via Dywana
Broughton:
Submission 007 One sealed white cardboard gun box containing one REMINGTON ARMS, MODEL 550-1,
22 8., L. & L. R. Rifle, Serial Number not observed and a sealed manila envelope labeled "On
g live round stamped "C" removed from the chamber and seven (7) removed from the tube
rounds are .22, 7-24-17, 2:47 a.m., DAB". Rendered Safe by Olivia Tyson on 07-25-17.
EXAMINATIONS PERFORMED
Visual
CA
Dye Stain
Powder
ALS
RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS

No latent prints of value were found or developed on the items in Submission 007.



Laboratory Report Continued
REFERENCE- MSFL Case Number 17-010893-0002 Page 2 of 2

Case Analyst: Technical Reviewer:

7

Jamie Richardson, CLPE Shannon Roy, CLPE

Forensic Scientist . ..
Forensic Scientist

CC:

iResults DPS - Commiissioner

A

This report represents the analytical results of the examinations performed on the items of evidence in this case. It shouid be noted that
this report does not represent all documentary items contained in the master file. Should additional material be required for court
purposes, please contact the iaboratery as soon as possible.



MISSISSIPPI FORENSICS LABORATORY

ALI-334-T

Lab Case #: 17-010893-0003 Main Laboratory
215 Allen Stuart Dr
Pearl, MS 39208
601-420-9000
FAX: 601-420-9001

FIREARMS/TOCLMARKS (JACKSON) Report

August 01, 2017 Page 1 of2
MSGT Jeris Davis OTHER: Zachary Durden

MBI _

Mississippi Department of Public Safety OTHER: Samuel Maze .

P.O. Box 958 VICTIM: Ismael Lopez Rodriguez

Jackson, MS 39205
REFERENCE- Agency Case # S17-00000322

REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS
On 7/25/2017 it was requested that the FIREARMS/TOOLMARKS (JACKSON) section perform the following
analysis: Firearms Examination/Comparison (J). This examination was completed on 8/1/2017.

Compare Submissions 001 through 004, 006, 008, 009, 013 and 014 to
Submissions 010 and 011,

EVIDENCE
On 7/25/2017 at 10:52 AM, Senior Support Tech Olivia Tyson received the following evidence from the MBI via Dywana

Broughton:

One sealed brown paper bag labeled "Ex#1 Cartridge case stamped "WIN 9MM LUGER + P
" collected from the ground NE of the front porch, 7-24-17,2:23 a.m., DAB".

One sealed brown paper bag labeled "Ex#2 Cartridge case stamped "SPEER 9mm Luger + P
12" coilected from the ground NE of the front porch, 7-24-17, 2:29 pm, DAB".

One sealed brown paper bag labeled "Ex#3 Cartridge case stamped "WIN 9mm LUGER + P"
collected from the ground NE of the front porch, 7-24-17, 2:31 a.m., DAB",

One sealed brown paper bag labeled "Ex#4 Cartridge case stamped "WIN 9mm LUGER + P"
collected from the ground NE of the front porch, 7-24-17, 2:35 a.m., DAB".

One sealed brown paper bag labeled "Ex#6 Cartridge case stamped "WIN 9MM LUGER + P
" collected from the ground E. of the front porch, 7-24-17, 2:40 a.m., DAB".

Submission 001
Submission 002
Submission 003
Submission 004

Submission 006

On 7/25/2017 at 11:39 AM, Senior Support Tech Olivia Tyson received the following evidence from the MBI via Dywana
Broughton:

One sealed brown paper bag labeled "Ex#8 Projectile collected from a hole created by an

impact mark in the ground E. of the front porch, 7-24-17, 4:18 a.m., DAB".
One sealed brown paper bag labeled "Ex#9 Projectile collected from wooden railing on the

right (N) side of the front porch, 7-24-17, 4:31 a.m., DAB".
On 7/25/2017 at 12:02 PM, Senior Support Tech Olivia Tyson received the following evidence from the MBI via Jeris Davis:

Submission 008

Submission 009



Laboratory Report Continued
REFERENCE- MSFL Case Number 17-010893-0003

Page 2 of 2

One sealed white cardboard gun box containing one GLOCK 17 Gen4 AUSTRIA, 9x19
Caliber pistol, with an aitached TLR- | HL light, Serial Number BAYZ260, a magazine
containing cartridges and a sealed manila envelope labeled "One (1) WIN 9mm LUGER +P
removed from chamber”. Rendered Safe by Olivia Tyson on 07-25-17.

Submission 010-A One small sealed envelope containing test fires.

One sealed white cardboard gun box containing one GLOCK. 17 Gen4 AUSTRIA, 9x19
Caliber pistol, with an attached TLR- 1 light, Serial Number BAYZ326, two magazines
containing cartridges and a sealed manila envelope {abeled "One (1) WIN 9mm LUGER +P
removed from chamber”. Rendered Safe by Olivia Tyson on 07-25-17.

Submission 011-A - One small sealed envelope containing test fires.

Submission 010

Submission 011

On 7/27/2017 at 8:21 AM, Forensic Scientist Melissa DeBerry received the following evidence from the MS STATE
MEDICAL EXAMINER via Heather McLendon:

Submission 013 One sealed plastic bag labeled "Ismael Redriguez Projectile from L forearm”.

Submission 014 One sealed plastic bag labeled "Ismael Rodriguez Projectile fragments from head".

METHODOLOGY

Visual

Comparison Microscopy
RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS
The cartridge cases in Submissions 1, 2, 3, 4 and the projectile in Submission 14 were fired in the gun in Submission 11.
The cartridge case in Submission 6 was fired in the gun in Submission 10. The projectiles in Submissions 8 and 9 bear
class characteristics consistent with those produced by the guns in Submissions 10 and 11. Due to insufficient
reproducible individual characteristics, the projectiles in Submissions 8 and 9 could not be positively included or excluded
as having been fired in the guns in Submission 10 or 11 to the exclusion of all other firearms bearing the same class
characteristics. The item in Submission I3 could not be positively classified.

Technical Reviewer:;

Case Analyst:
.// -
/2 %/ W / ooy /7,
Starks 'Hathfzocl'(, CFE-AFTE Tommy Bishop, D-ABC
Forensic Scientist . .
Forensic Scientist
CC:

iResults DPS - Commissioner

This report represents the analytical results of the examinations performed on the items of evidence in this case. It should be noted that
this report does not represent ail documentary items contained in the master file. Should additional material be required for court

purposes, please contact the laboratery as soon as possible.



MISSISSIPPI FORENSICS LABORATORY

ALI-334-T

Lab Case #: 17-010893-0004 Main Laboratory
TOXICOLOGY Report 215 Allen Stuart Dr
Pearl, MS 39208
601-420-9000
FAX: 601-420-9001
August 11,2017 Page 1 of §
C;’I:é ]f Zﬂzré S;““de: OTHER: Zachary Durden
D TY CMEI THER:
4942 Pounders Rd. OTHER: Samuel Maze .
Nesbit, MS 39651 VICTIM: Ismael Lopez Rodriguez

662-429-5057
REFERENCE- Agency Case # ME17-0783

REQUEST FOR AN ALYSIS

On 7/27/2017 it was requested that the TOXICOLOGY section perform the following analysis: Drug Screen - Other. This
examination was completed on 8/11/2017.

EVIDENCE

On 7/27/2017 at 8:21 AM, Forensic Scientist Melissa DeBerry received the following evidence from the MS STATE
MEDICAL EXAMINER via Heather McLendon:

One sealed plastic bag labeled "Ismael Rodriguez" containing various biological specimens.

Submission 012
Submission 012-A Four grey top tubes of blood in a plastic bag.
Submission 012-B One ted top tube of vitreous fluid in a plastic bag.

DRUG CONFIRMATION RESULTS

Submission #: 012
*See remark below

REMARKS
Submission #012 was submitted to NMS Labs for analysis. See attached report.

Case Analyst: Technical Reviewer:

Shan H_ales,‘D-{\BC, D-ABFT-FA Maury Phillips
Forensic Scientist ’ i
Assistant Director

e T AR



Laboratory Report Continued

REFERENCE- MSFL Case Nu’mber 17-010893-0004 Page 2 of 5

CC:
iResults DA - 17th Judicial District

4

This report represents the analytical results of the examinations performed on the items of evidence in this case. It should be aoted
that this report does not represent all documentary items contained in the master file. Should additional material be required for
court purposes, please contact the laboratory as soon as possible.

All sampies submitted for toxicological examination will be routinely disposed of six (6) months after anaiyses are completed. if
you anticipate that this svidence will be needed, please contact the laboratory to arrange for its return.
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Iaboratory Report Continued
REFERENCE- MSFL Case Number 17-010893-0004

Page 3 of 5

NMS Labs CONFIDENTIAL
3701 Welsh Road, PO Box 433A, Willow Grove, PA 19090-0437
e e ey Phone: (215) 857-4900 Fax: (215) 657-2872
3. a-mall: nms@nmslabs.com
Robert A. Middieberg, PhD, F-ABFT, DABGC-TC, Laboratory Director
Toxicoiogy Report Patient Name RODRIGUEZ, ISMAEL
) Patient 1D 17-10893
Report Issued 08/0712017 08:04 Chain 17237008
Age Not Given DOB Not Given
Gender Not Given
> 1010
To: 10109 Workorder 17237008

Mississippl State Medical Examiner Office

Attn: Sam Howell

215 Allen Stuart Drive

Pearl, MS 39208 Page 10f 3

Positive Findings:
Compoungd Resuit Units Matrix Source
Caffeine Positive meg/mL 001 - Blood

See Detailed Findings sectian for additional information

Testing Requested:
Analysis Code Description
80528 Postmortem, Expanded, Blood (Forensic)
Specimens Received:
ID Tube/Container Valume/ Caollection Matrix Source Miscellaneous
Mass Date/Time Information
001 Gray Top Tube amL Not Given Blood
002 Gray Top Tube gmbL Not Given Blood
003 Gray Top Tube 8.5mL Not Given Blood
004 Gray Top Tube 7 mL Not Given Biood
005 Red Top Tube 2mb Not Given Vitreous Fluid

All sample volumes/weighls are approximations.
Specimens received on 08/01/2017.

NMS v.18.0



Laboratory Report Continued
REFERENCE- MSFL Case Number 17-610893-0004

Page 4 of 5

CONFIDENTIAL Workorder 17237008

N M S Chain 17237008

¥ Bt Patient ID 17-10893

Y S
Page20f3
Detailed Findings:
Rpt.

Analysis and Comments Resuit Unlts Limit Specimen Source Analysis By
Caffeine Positive meg/mL 0.20 001 - Blood LCITOF-MS

Other than the above findings, examination of the specimen(s) submitted did not reveal any positive findings of
toxicological significance by procedures outiined In the accompanying Analysis Summary.

Reference Comments:

4. Caffeine (No-Doz) - Blood:
Caffeine is a xanthine-derived central nervous system stimulant. It also produces diuresis and cardiac and
respiratory stimutation. It can be readily found.in such items as colfee, tea, soft drinks and chocolate. As 2
reference, a typicsl cup of coffee or tea cantains betwsan 40 10 106 mg caffeine.
The reported qualitative result for this substance was based upon a single analysis only. if confirmatlon testing
is required please contact the laboratory.
gements are made by you, the remainder of the submitted specimens will be discarded six {6)

Unless alternale arran
months from the date of this report; and generated dala will be discarded five (5) years from the date the analyses were

perfarmed.
Workorder 17237008 was electronically
signed on 08/07/2017 07:12 by:

K. Cot b Y=

Paul Miller,
Certifying Scientist

Analysis Summary and Reporting Limits:

All of the following tests wers performed for this case. For each test, the compounds iistad were Included in the scope. The
Reporting Limit fisted tor each compountd represants tha ‘awest concentration of ihe zompound that will be reported as being
positive. 1 the campound is Tisted as Nene Detacted, it i& not gresent above the Raporting Limit. Please refer to the Positive

Findings section of the report for those cormpounds thal ware identifled as being sresent.
Acode 80528 - Postmortem, Expanded, Blood {Forensic)

-Analysis by Enzyme-Linked Jmmunosaorbent Assay (ELISA) for:

c RotLimi c Rat. Limi
Barbiturates 0.040 meg/mL Salicylates 120 meg/mL
Cannabinolds 10 ng/mL

-Analysis by Headspace Gas Chromatography (GC) for:
Acetone 5.0 mg/dL |sopropanol 5.0 mg/dL
Ethanol 10 mg/dL Methanol 5.0 mg/dL

NMS v.18.0
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REFERENCE- MSFL Case Number 17-010893-0004

Page Sof§

CONFIDENTIAL Workorder
NMS
! T A Patient ID
i £ i
TS N |
page 30f 3
Analysis Summary and Reporting Limits:
Analysis by High Parformance Liguikd Chremtcgfaphy}.’rm
ofFlight-Mass etry (LC/TOF-MS) for: The following is @ general list

scroen. The detection of any specic analyle is cont

Wuﬂdmm\m

specified

detaitad st of il analyiss and reporting limits, pie
Amphetamines, Anticonvulsants, Antideprassants,
Stimulants, Cocaina and Matabofites, Hallucinegens, Hypnos
Steroidal Anti-Inflammatory Agents, Oplates and Oploids.

i
Antihistamines,

17237008
17237008
17-10893

of compound classes included in this
pendent. Note, not all known analytes in sach

| Some specific analyles outside these classes are algo inciuded. Fora
sontact NMS Labs.

Antipsychotic Agents, Banzodigzepines, ENS
csadatives, Hypoglycemics, Muscle Ralaxants; Nen-

NMS v.18.0

-



This File is the property of the Mississippi Bureau of Investigation.
It contains sensitive information, which must not be duplicated or
distributed without the knowledge and consent of the
Mississippi Bureau of Investigation.

Form MBI-ROI 001 (3-05)



MISSISSIPPI BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT ION

INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Agent Notified: Sunday, July 24™ 2017 Time: 12:31 a.m.

Requested by (Agency/Department): _Southaven Police Department

Type of Incident: Officer Involved Shooting

Date of Incident: Sunday, July 24 2017 Time: _ p.m.

Location of Incident: 5881 Surrey lane, Southaven Mississippi

Person(s) Charged/Arrested:

(1) Name: None

Age: Race:
Address:
Charged/Arrested For: (1)
)
(2) Name:
Age: Sex: Race:

Address:

Charged/Arrested For: (1)

@)

Property Stolen/Recovered:




.

Synopsis:

On Sunday, July 23rd, 2017, Tate County Sheriff Deputy Stanley Perry
responded to a domestic disturbance at the Citgo located at 9670 Hwy 306 in
Independence. TCSO Deputy Perry obtained information from the victim, Katie
Sullivan, w/f, who identified Samuel Dwayne Pearman, Il w/m of 5878 Surrey
Lane as the suspect. Deputy Perry contacted Southaven PD radio room and
requested assistance with locating Pearman at 5878 Surrey Lane.

A short time later, Southaven Officers, Samuel Maze and Zachery Durden
arrived on Surrey Lane. The officers approached 5881 Surrey Lane, which is a
single wide mobile home which faces east to Su ey Lane.

As the officers approach the resident the eﬁtran aer opens, a Pitbull dog exits

JD
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Case Number: $17-00000322 - Page 1

ACKNOWLEDGE OF RECEIPT

I hereby <AKNOWLEDGE RECIEPT> of the following criminal case file for
review and prosecution:

Case Number: S17-00000322

Case Type: - Southaven Officer Involved Shooting
Incident Date//Time: Monday, July 24:2017 || Approx. 1230 hrs.
Victim(s): Ismael Rodrig

Police Officer(s): Zachary T. Dt amuel E. Maze
Lead MBI Case Agent: Special Agent Jeris Davis, B-33

Lead CSU Investigator(s) : ton || Kristopher Wingert
MBI District Office: ville, Mississippi

Civgl Meree,

Printedjﬂ ame

AL A (@]

DA’s Office Representative (Signature) ' Date Received

deevekkdkdkkhhhdkhdk kb dbhhbhdbhdkhhbbbhdhbdkdhtbhbhhdk

Courtesy Copies Provided To:

MBI Troop E-file
MBI - Agent Jeris Davis
17% Judicial District Attorney Office-Desoto

ADSI

PRN=

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI. 1t is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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MISSISSIP,

HIZHwAY FATATL §
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Table of Contents

1. CASE AGENT’S REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

¢ & o 5 0 0 0 o

2. ENCLOSURES

A copy of MBI incident report authored by MBI Agent Jeris Davis

A copy of Report of Investigations authored by MBI Agent Jeris Davis

A copy of Mississippi Forensic Laboratory Reports,

A copy of Southaven Police Crime Scene log dated 7/24/2017.

A copy of Mississippi Medical Examination Pathological Examination dated July 26, 2017.

A copy of Mississippi Medical Examiner Autopsy Report, NOT ATTACHED.

A copy of Mississippi Bureau of Investigation Officer Involved Shooting packet.

A copy of Tate County Sheriff Dept. Offense Repoyit authored by Deputy Stanley Perry dated
07/23/2017. ’

A copy of typed translated stateme
dated 7-24-2017.

A copy of Claudia Linares Spanit
2017.

A copy of Southaven Police

A copy of Officer Sz #¢ and Officer Zachary Durden training records.

A copy of SouthavenFyplice €AD multiple page Incident details dated 07/24/2017.

A copy of Southaven Police Dept. multiple page Incident Report dated 07/24/2017.

A copy of Southaven Police multi-page, call for service dated 07/24/2017.

A copy of Southaven police multi-page Incident Data Report dated 07/25/2017

A copy of Southaven Police multi-page Incident Report dated 11/04/2016

A copy of Southaven Police multi-page Incident Report dated 10/19/2013

A copy of Southaven Police multi-page Incident Report dated 8/23/2011

A copy of Southaven Police multi-page Individual Data sheet of Ismael Lopez
Rodriguez dated 07/24/2017.

A copy of multi-page NCIC data sheets of Ismael Rodriguez Lopez.

A copy of Southaven Police multi-page Individual Data Sheet of Claudia Gonzalez
Linares dated 07/24 and 25/2017.

A copy of NCIC data and photo of Claudia Gonzalez Linares.

A copy of U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security detainer documents dated March 5, 2013.

A copy of Desoto County Sheriff multi-page jail tracker data dated 03/05/2013.

A copy of Horn Lake Police Dept. multi-page incident report dated June 1, 2012

A copy of DCSO personal Property Release dated 3/13/2013.

A copy of multi-page Desoto County Animal Clinic 7/26/17

A copy of Mexico Consulate request for information dated July 24, 2017.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.



Case Number: $17-00000322 Page 3

® A copy of Mississippi Forensic Laboratory Evidence Submission forms.

3. Mississippi Bureau of Investigation Crime Scene Report authored by
Dywana Broughton.

4. Disc
¢ A copy of disc containing the audio recorded statement of SPD Officer Zachary

Durden dated Aug 7, 2017

¢ A copy of disc containing the audio recorded statement of SPD Officer Samuel Maze
dated Aug 7,2017

# A copy of disc containing the audio recording of SPD SGT Thomas Jones dated Aug
7,2017.

e A copy of disc containing photos and video inferview of Claudia Linares.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Department of Public Safety
Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol

MISSISSIppI Bureau of lnvestlgatlon
22000-A Highway 35 North

Batesville, Mississippi 38606
(662) 563-6400

Southaven Officer #gvolved Shooting

Special Agent

Jeris Davis
B-33

NOTICE
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Case Number: S17-00000322 Page 5
Department of Public Safety
Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol i
. . = A . . pISSISSIpp) ]
Mississippi Bureau of Investigation Hmes

22000-A Highway 35 North
Batesville, Mississippi 38606
(662) 563-6400

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

MBI Case # S17-00000322

Southaven PD Case # 201700035636

MS Forensic Lab Case # 17-010893
ME17-0783

Medical Examiner Case #

Southaven Pgiice Department
Requested by 8691 Northwest Drive
(Agency/Department): Southaven M 38671

Type of Incident:

Date of Incident || Time: uly 24" 2017 || Approx. 1230 hrs.

t @ 5881 Surrey lane,

Location of Incident:
Southaven MS 38671

Decease: fsmael Rodriguez Lopez, H/M Deceased

Officer(s) i Zachary T. Durden || Samuel Maze

. ' Davis. B-
Lead MBI Investigator: Special Agent, Jeris Davis,B-33

******t*'************i‘f*****‘k*i*ﬂ‘i‘t**!f‘k*”t**it*“i*t**ti*’*tt****t*it**“*ﬂ**‘**tt****i!ﬁi*******i*iﬁi*

The Mississippi Bureau of Investigation (MBI) has concluded its shooting death investigation of
36 year old Hispanic Male, Ismael Rodriguez Lopez that occurred at 5881 Surrey Lane, Southaven,

(Desoto County) MS on Monday, July 24, 2017.

This shooting occurred while the Southaven Police Officers were attempted to locate Samuel
Pearman of 5878 Surrey Lane, Southaven, MS, who was wanted for aggravated assault in Tate
County. The officer arrived at 5881 Surrey Lane, Southaven and encountered Ismael Lopez, who

pointed a loaded rifle towards Officer Durden after officers knocked at his door, which led to the

shooting death.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Department of Public Safety
Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol

Mlssmsuppl Bureau of Investigation
22000-A Highway 35 North
Batesville, Mississippi 38606
(662) 563-6400

CASE INITIATION

Case Number $17-00000322

Case Type Southavgn Officer Involved Shooting

Requesting Agency Southavéh Police Department

Incident Date || Time ly 24, 2017 || Approx. 1230 hrs.

Agé' Jeris Davis, B-33

Lead MBI Case Agent

MBI District Office p E Bateswlle Mississippi

24 July 2017
Case Agent: /

Date Initiated

Master Sérgeant Jeris Davis ‘ B-33

Printed Rank/Name Badge

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

l MBI-ROI 001-B
¢ ¢ GaEENS ¢ ¢ GENES ¢ ¢ GIINS © ¢ GEEES ¢

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your

agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Summary

The purpose of this investigative report is to outline from all available evidence, the facts and
circumstances that occurred before, during and after the death of Ismael Rodrigues Lopez on Monday,

July 24, 2017 at 5881 Surrey Lane, Southaven (Desoto County), Mississippi.

This case was initiated when 26 year old W/M, Samuel Pearman allegedly
committed Domestic Aggravated Assault against 26 year old W/F, Katie Sullivan in Tate
County, Mississippi. Pearman fled prior to law enforcement arriving, which led to Deputy
Perry requesting assistance from the Southaven Police Department locating Pearman

at 5878 Surrey Lane, Southaven, MS.

en, Officer Samuel E. Maze and

Southaven Police Patrolman, Officer Zachery
SGT Thomas Jones responded to the area to attempt:to locate Pearman at 5878
ght to't5g,5878 Surrey Lane, which was

Surrey Lane. They approached a residence :
dence was occupied by 36 year old

later determined to be 5881 Surrey Lane
H/M, Ismael Rodriguez Lopez, 45 ye
dog. They were awakened by a kn

, Claudia Gonzalez Linares and a

king dog. Ismael got up and went to

the door.

According to the officers, the porcki:light went out, the door opened which allowed

the dog to run out and Ismael W
towards Officer Durden. At approximately the same time, Officer Maze encountered the

dog and fired one shot as the dog charged aggressively.

obgerved pointing a Remington .22 caliber rifle

As Officer Durden was giving verbal commands to Ismael to drop the weapon, he
heard the single shot while he continued to observe Ismael with the rifle. Officer Durden
fired numerous rounds towards Ismael, striking Ismael as he fled away from the door.
Ismael sustained apparent gunshot wound to the back of his head, which Ismael later

succumbed to his injuries, which resulted to death.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Investigative Facts, Findings and Circumstances

On Sunday, July 23, 2017 at approximately 2022 hours, Tate County Sheriff

Department (TCSD) Deputy Stanley Perry (hereinafter referred to as Deputy Perry) was

investigating a domestic assault at the Citgo located at 9670 Hwy 306 in Tate County

Mississippi. It was alleged that Samuel Dwayne Pearman (hereinafter referred to as

Pearman) of 5878 Surrey Lane of Southaven, MS allegedly committed domestic

aggravated assault upon Katie Sullivan of 5881 Sycamore Road of Coldwater, MS.

Pearman fled the scene prior to the arrival of TCS

At approximately 2350 hours, Depu fri.contacteéd Southaven Police

Department (SPD) for assistance with in g to locate Pearman at 5878 Surrey

Lane, Southaven MS. The attempt tg'locate fequest was broadcast via police radio and

Samuel Maze (aka Sam) and SGT Thomas

tika Zacky,

e area.iHereinafter referred to as Officers Maze, Durden

SPD Patrol Officers Zachary Dutde

Jones (aka Tom) responded t

and SGT Jones)

At approximately 0019 hours, SPD Patrol Officers Maze, Durden and SGT Jones
arrived on Surrey Lane, Southaven MS and located a mobile home thought to be 5878
Surrey Lane, which was later identified as 5881 Surrey Lane. Officer Durden knocked at

the door of the residence, as Officers Maze and SGT Jones observed from a distance.

The officers could hear someone walking towards front door of the residence
before they observed the porch light go out. As the door opened, an aggressive dog

exited and a male later identified as Ismael Rodrigues Lopez (herein after referred to as

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI, It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Lopez) appeared at the door aiming a rifle at Officer Durden.

At the same time, the aggressive dog charged at Officer Maze. This resulted in

Officer Maze firing one shot at the dog with his duty weapon {Glock 17 9mm, serial #

BAYZ260).

At approximately the same time, Officer Durden was verbally commanding Lopez to

drop the weapon repeatedly while continuing to observe the threat of the rifle. Officer

Durden allegediy fired numerous rounds from his duty weapon (Glock 17 Gen 4, 9mm,

serial # BAY326). Officer Durden observed Lopez lying.on the floor prior to being

directed to take cover from addition threats.

Short time later, Southaven dispatch.was rmed of the shooting and EMS was

requested to respond.

At approximately 12:30 a.m., |, Mississippi Bureau of Investigation (MBI) Agent

Jeris Davis received a telepho ‘'om the MBI acting Lieutenant Bryan Sullivant

regarding the officer involved shooting on Surrey Lane Southaven, MS.

On Scene Briefing

At approximately 12:50 a.m., | arrived and met with Southaven Police Detectives, Lt. Mark
Little and Detective Seth Kern and received the following summary of information surrounding

the shooting death.
Summary of what was said...

< SPD Officers Zachary Durden, Samuel Maze and SGT Tom Jones were
assisting Tate County Sheriff Dept. (TCSD) with locating Samuel Dewayne

Pearman for the charged of domestic aggravated assault.
In doing so, Officer Durden, Maze and SGT Jones arrived and approached the

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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mobile home and Officer Durden knocked at the door, which lead to Ismael
approached and opening the entrance door. As Ismael opened the door an
aggressive dog charge at the Officers Maze and Lopez pointed a rifle at Officer
Durden, which led to Officer Durden command him to put the gun down before
firing numerous shots at Lopez >. End of Summary.

Moments later, Mississippi Bureau of Investigations Crimes Scene Analyst Dywana
Broughton and Kristopher Wingert arrived and received a briefing of the known details

surrounding shooting incident. CSU examined the scene and collected the following

items:

Item # 1. A cartridge case stamped “WIN 9mm LU ne yard northeast of the porch

Item # 2. A cartridge case stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER%P” from the yard northeast of the porch.

Item # 3. A cartridge case stamped “WIN ER%+P” from the yard northeast of the porch.

Item # 4. A cartridge case stamped “WI +P” form the yard northeast of the porch.

Item # 5. A magazine containing 1 ped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” from the yard

northeast of the porch.
Item #6. A cartridge case stamped “Wii.g#m LUGER+P” from the yard southeast of the porch.
Iitem #7. A Remington ARMS, MODEL 550-, 22 S.L. & R.,OBS, Rifle, no serial number found,
containing one liver round stamped “C” removed from the chamber and seven live rounds
removed from the tube.

Item #8. A projectile remove from the ground from the found southeast of the porch.

Item #8. A projectile removed from the wooden railing north-side of the porch.

| observed yellow crime scene tape securing the wide area ranging from southeast

area to the north area of the mobile home bordering Surrey Lane. At the edge of the

roadway | notice several mailboxes. One was a black mailbox labeled “6881” attached

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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to a wooden pole erected from the ground. A second was a black mailbox labeled with

the letter “B” attached to a blue metal pole with the vertical numeric “5878" erected

from the qround. The third was black mailbox, labeled with the letter “A” attached fo

pole erected from the ground. There was numerous Southaven Medical staff police

personal and patrol vehicles present outside of the tape. The entrance door facing east

towards Surrey Lane had a porch light illuminating to the right of the door. There was a

concert pad with elevated steps that lead to the entrance doorway.

Photo Source: MBI Agent Davis

View facing southwest from Surrey Lane.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. 1t is the property of the MBI and is foaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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i

Photo Source: SPD Rosenberg

Photo Source: MBI Agent Davis

View of 5881 Surrey front yard

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Photo Source: MBI Agent Davis

the middle of the floor. The aifconditiopers located in a window on the west wall was
running and a weapon that wag. ter identified as a model 550 Remington .22
caliber rifle bearing serial number 0B9 was positioned on the couch with the barrel

pointing in a southern direction.

NOTE: CSU Wingert later rendered the rifle safe, removing one live round from the chamber and one live round
from the tube, It was observed that safety was in the firing position.

The following photos depicts my view of the location of the rifle and Ismael Rodrigues Lopez in the living room area.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. 1t is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor Its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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At approximately 2:05 a.m., | located Claudia Gonzalez Linares, who was present in
the residence during the shooting incident and was sitting in a Southaven police patrol
car. Claudia did not speak English therefore Olive Branch Police Officer Jose Lazo,
Badge # 3432 was made available and translated Claudia’s recollection of what

occurred.

MBI Crime Scene Analyst Dywana Broughton and Kristopher Wingert processed
the scene by taking photos and collecting all available evidence.

See enclosed CSU report authored by Dywana Broughton.

7/24/17 at approximately 3:07 a-.-m.; Southaven Police Detective Seth Kern
relinquished, one Glock 17 Gen 4 Austria, 9mm bearing the serial #BAYZ326 with
an attached TLR light. 1 removed one live round from the chamber collected two

magazines containing numerous live rounds that was assigned to Officer Zachery

Durden.

Collected by CSU, One Remington arms, Model 550-1, 22 Rifle bearing no visible serial

number, which contained numerous live rounds was collected by CSU.

Note: Ismael R. Lopez was transported away from the scene by Hernando Funeral Home at the
directive of Desoto County Coroner Billy Baldwyn at approximately 0350 hours.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency, This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.



Case Number: S17-00000322 Page 16

Interview Section:

Date: July 23, 2017

Time: Approx. 0505 hrs.

Interviewee: Claudia Linares
Interviewer: SPD Officer Javier Iniguez
Location: Southaven Police Dept.

I, MBI Agent Jeris Davis observed SPD Officer Iniguez translate the interview with Claudia

Linares, who was present at 5881 Surrey Lane when the '%oting incident occurred.

Summary of what Claudia:in

According to Claudia Linares; Claudia an were in bed around 10:00 p.m. They

were awakened by their barking dog. Ismael ick and she heard voices and she looked

out the window. She saw patrol cars and:0p iy giishe then heard gun shots and got scared.

She indicated to Ismael that it was the police and ton to the living room. She indicated that the

entrance door was open and obsep;

who would not respond. She wasdi
A copy of Officer Liguez’s typed$tatement is maintained in the enclosure section

of this file.

-End of summary-

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Date: August 7", 2017

Time: Approx. 0505 hrs.

Interviewee: Sergeant Thomas Jones
Interviewer: MBI Jeffery Farish and Jeris Davis

Location: Southaven Police Dept.

MBI Agent Jeffrey Farish and 1, Jeris Davis met at the Southaven Police Dept. The purpose
of this meeting was to obtain audio recorded statements from Southaven Police Officers Samuel
Maze, Zachery Durden and Tommy Jones in the presence of Attorney Anthony L. Farese.

Summary of what SGT Jones indicated. ..

According to SGT Thomas Jones, on the Monday, Ju % 2017 at approximately 0007

8 Surrey Lane for domestic

hours, they received a call to help locate Samuel Pg

aggravated assault charges in Tate County.

After Sgt. Thomas arrived of Surrey L rved Officers Durden and Maze were

wpointed o the residence on the west side of

t observe any numeric visible.

SGT Jones positioned himselfion the squtheast corner of the residence to observe the front

door and rear of the resident. Offiger Durden approached the front door and krnocked several

times. Officer Maze positioned himsel
SGT Jones observed the porch light on as Officer Durden knocked at the door numerous

v the center of the residence in the front yard.

times. A dog could be heard barking from inside the residence.

A short time later, the porch light was turned off. With the light from the street light SGT
Jones saw a large dog run firom the residence. Officer Durden activated his flash light, which
illuminated the door. SGT Jones could see a gun barrel extend out the door towards Officer
Durden. Officer Durden was backing up and yelling “drop the gun” several times. SGT Jones
heard a gunshot (Officer Maze fired at the dog). Then Officer Durden fired three to four rounds
Jfrom his weapon.

Afterwards, Officer Maze and Durden moved for cover towards a large tree in the yard as

SGT Jones moved for cover behind a car in the yard.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your

agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Next, they could hear a female voice coming from inside the residence, who was later

identified as Claudia Linares. Linares complied with commands to exit. She was placed in

handcuffs and detained for safety.
A short time later, Officer Long arrived and instructed SGT Jones to leave the scene and go

1o the station. >
A copy of Officers Jones’ audio and written statement is maintained in the enclosure section of

this file.
-End of summary-

Date: August 7%, 2017
Time: Approx. 0505 hrs.
Interviewee: Officer Samuel Maze
Interviewer: MBI Jeffery Farish and Jer
Location: Southaven Police Dept.

aze, oniMonday, July 24™ 2017 at approximately midnight
nd Officer Zachery Durden to attempt to locate

According to Officer Samue
Southaven dispatch sent SGT Ton:

Samuel Pearman, who was reported to reside at 5878 Surrey Lane. Pearman was wanted for

domestic aggravated assault by Tate County Sheriff’s Dept. Due to felonious nature of the call,

Officer Maze responded to the address to assist.

After arriving, Officer Durden, Maze and SGT Jones arrived near Surrey Lane. SGT Jones
utilized a GPS, which indicated the 5878 was located on the west side of Surrey Lane. A decision
was made to approach the residence.

Officer Durden approached and knocked on the door. Officer Maze positioned himself near
the left side of the door in the front yard. SGT Jones positioned himself near the south end of
residence with view of both officers.

After knocking at the door, Officers heard footsteps leading to the front door and the porch
light went out. Officer Maze observed Officer Durden activated a flash light to illuminate the

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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door. Officer Maze then observed the barrel of a rifle protruded from the front door pointed
towards Officer Durden.

At the same time, Officer Maze encountered an aggressive dog charging at him from the
front porch. Officer Maze began to walk backwards and believed the dog was going to attack
him. At the same time, Officer Durden could be heard saying “put the gun down” several times.
The dog made a quick lunge towards Officer Maze, which resulted in him firing one round
towards the dog.

Afterwards, Officer Maze observed the barrel still pointed at Officer Durden. Officer
Durden fired numerous shots towards the front door. The officer retreated to a tree located

nearby. Officer Maze went 1o his vehicle and retrieved a bgllistic shield. When he returned, he

noticed a female present.
Officer Maze and Durden re-entered the residenc: tiwg, it from additional threats. They

A copy of Officer Maze's written
section of this file.

< End of summary >

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Date: August 77, 2017

Time: Approx. 0505 hrs.

Interviewee: Officer Zachery Durden
Interviewer: MBI Jeffery Farish and Jeris Davis
Location: Southaven Police Dept.

Summary of what Officer Durden indicated...

According to Officer Durden's written statement, on Monday July 24, 2017 at approximately
0005 hours, he was dispatched to 5878 Surrey Lane to altempi to locate Samuel Pearman, who was
wanted for domestic aggravated assault in Tate County.

Officer Durden, Maze and SGT Jones arvived near Surrey Lane and began to look for the
address by the numerics on the roadside mailbox. The oﬁ?c:. s approached a mobile home with a
flood light illuminating the front porch located on the west sidegf Surrey Lane. Officer Durden was

doubtful about the address and decided to knock:at thé door with the thought that someone would

Officer Durden knocked at the door $
in the well lite area of the front yard. (

the males’ right shoulder and his head was slightly
ards him (Officer Durden). This resulted in Officer

rifle at him. The stock of the rifl

leaning to the right while it was
Durden, yelling “put the gun down” numerous times. As the male positioned himself behind the

door, Officer Durden heard a gunshot. Officer Durden fired numerous shots at the male before
retreating for cover near a tree in the yard.

A short time later, a female exited the residence with her hands up and yelling. The female was
secured by SGT Jones as Officer Durden and Moze secured the residence from addition threats.
Officer Durden returned to the room where the male was located and begin providing aid until he

was relieved by Officer Tom Long. Officer Durden relinquished his weapon to SPD Seth Kern.>

A copy of Officer Durden’s statement and audio recording is maintain in the enclose section of this
file.

This concludes the interview section of this report.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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EMPLOYER
ADDRESS
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ldentiﬂes

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the condlusions of the MBL. 1t is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Claudia Gonzales Linares

EMPLOYER
ADDRESS

. ., =

TR 5831 Surr Lane

B LI T e s e

Idantlﬁas.

lnjurlas.

Grlmlnnl History [

i cm:ansh:p
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”warrants nrfeinny arrest found.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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| OCCUPATION EHIPLOYER o
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This document contains nelther the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MEL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor Its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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e ———————————— e ———— ===

Officer Samuel E. Maze

Maze, Samuel E | Southaven MS 38671

| Badga#i] DL# = nie

R e

Office Phone #

Damsedf lnjuratl* 5 None
[ Hlfranda Wamlngs | N

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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On Scene Law Enforcement & Emergency Personnel

Name Date Time Agency

O NID GBI

SEE ENCLOSED COPY OF SOUTHAVEN PD CRIME SCENE PERSONNEL

10. LOG

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. 1t is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Crime Scene Analysis:

Description & Notes (Check All That Applies) —

X | Residence/ Home

Apartment

Business, specify type:

Vehicle

Photo Source: Google Earth

Field/woods/lake/waterway/beach

Floor/ level

Parking Lot/ Garage

Law Enforcement Facility

Roadway/highway/street/sidewalk

Other, specify:

Inside Outside

5878 Surrey Lane A & B

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI 1t is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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This photo depicts the street side mailbox located on the westside of Surrey Lane Southaven MS.
T e e I e

5878 B & A Surrey Ln

Photo Source: MBI CSU

5881 Surrey lane 5878 Surrrey Lane B

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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The photo depicts the front entrance of Ismael Lopez’s with the residence facing Surrey Lane.

e A L e

Photo Source: MBI CSU

Evidence Coliected:
Item # 1. A cartridge case stamped “Wiiip:§thm LUGER+P” from the yard northeast of the porch
Item # 2. A cartridge case stamped “WIN Smm LUGER+P” from the yard northeast of the porch.
Item # 3. A cartridge case stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” from the yard northeast of the porch.
Item # 4. A cartridge case stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” form the yard northeast of the porch.
Item # 5. A magazine containing 15 live rounds stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” from the yard

northeast of the porch.
Item #6. A cartridge case stamped “WIN 9mm LUGER+P” from the yard southeast of the porch.

Item #7. A Remington ARMS, MODEL 550-], 22 S.L. & R.,0B9, Rifle, no serial number found,
containing one liver round stamped “C” removed from the chamber and seven live rounds
removed from the tube.

Item #8. A projectile remove from the ground from the found southeast of the porch.

Item #9. A projectile removed from the wooden railing north-side of the porch.

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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Continuation of evidence collected

Submission # 010: Officer Samuel Maze's Weapon:

One Glock 17 Gen 4 Austria 9mm bearing the serial #BAYZ260 with an attached TLR light. | removed one
live round from the chamber and collected one magazine containing numerous live rounds. Officer

Samuel Maze weapon was collected from SPD Detective Rosenberg.

Submission # 011: Officer Zachary Durden’s Weapon:

One Glock 17 Gen 4 Austria, 9mm bearing the serial #8AYZ326 with an attached TLR light. | removed
one live round from the chamber, collected two magazines containing numerous live rounds that was

assigned to Officer Zachery Durden.

— Results/ Findings:

removed from Lopez's head) was fired from

Mississippi Forensic Laboratory Repart

Submission # 1, 2, 3, 4 (cartridge cases) and 1
Submission #11 (Officer Zachary Durden’s gun)

# ME17-0783

Original Documents || Recordings || Etc...:

Allinvolved agencies will maintain and safeguard all original documents and evidence
associated with this investigation that originated from within their departments. This
includes, but is not limited to, written reports, pictures, radio logs, 911 recordings, videos,

and recovered physical evidence.

Case Status:

Remains under investigation by MBI
X | Closed — Requires no further investigation by MBI

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBL. It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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| reserve the rights to amend/update and enhance this report as additional facts and

circumstances develop in this case.

20, August, 2017

Special Agent Jeris Davis, B-33
Mississippi Bureau of Investigation
Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol (Troop E)
22000-A Highway 35 North
Batesville, Mississippi 38606
E-mail: jddavis@dps.ms.qov
O: 662.563.6400

C: 662-444-8200

F: 662.563.6492 (MBI)

F: 662.563.6493 (Troop E)

Cc:
1. MBI-Batesville District Offi
2. MBI-Headquarters
3. 4% Judicial District Attorn
4. MBI Agent Jeris Davis
5. ADSI-Data Base

This document contains neither the recommendation nor the conclusions of the MBI It is the property of the MBI and is loaned to your
agency. This document nor its contents are to be distributed outside this agency.
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MISSISSIPPI FORENSICS LABORATORY

Lab Case #: 17-010893-0004 Main Laboratory
TOXICOLOGY Report 215 Allen Stuart Dr
Pearl, MS 39208
601-420-9000
FAX: 601-420-9001
August 11,2017 Page 1 of §
grg;;ﬁggs;?:f;m OTHER: Zachary Durden
4942 Pounders Rd. GTFS NI Mis

Nesbit, MS 39651
662-429-5057
REFERENCE- Agency Case # ME17-0783

VICTIM: Ismael Lopez Rodriguez

REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS

On 7/27/2017 it was requested that the TOXICOLOGY section perform the.follo

examination was completed on 8/11/2017.
EVIDENCE

On 7/27/2017 at 8:21 AM, Forensic Scientist Melissa DeBerry rece
MEDICAL EXAMINER via Heather McLendon:

Submission 012 One sealed plastic bag |
Submission 012-A

Submission 012-B

DRUG CONFIRMATION RESULTS

Submission #: 012
*See remark below

REMARKS

Submission #012 was submitted to NMS Labs for analysis. See attached report.

Case Analyst:

Mo Idlh

Shan Hales, D-ABC, D-ABFT-FA
Forensic Scientist

CERTIFIFDR

g analysis: Drug Screen - Other. This

following evidence from the MS STATE

Rodriguez" containing various biological specimens.

Technical Reviewer:

Maury Phillips
Assistant Director

~PORT
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~ Laboratory Report Coitinued e
REFERENCE- MSFL Case Number 17-010893-0004 Page 2 of §

CC:
iResults DA - 17th Judicial District

—

AP

This report represents the analytical results of the examinations performed on the items of evidence in this case. It should be noted
that this report does not represent all documentary items contained in the master file. Should additional material be required for
court purposes, please contact the laboratory as soon as possible.
All samples submitted for toxicological examination will be routinely disposed of six (6) months after analyses are completed. If

K you anticipate that this evid will be needed, please contact the laboratory to arrange for its return.

ORT
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REFERENCE- MSFL Case Number 17-010893-0004

Page 3 of 5

NMS Labs

A NMS

CONFIDENTIAL

3701 Welsh Road, PO Box 433A, Willow Grove, PA 19090-0437
Phone: (215) 657-4900 Fax: (215) 657-2972

LY ¢-mail: nms@nmslabs.com
Robert A, Middleberg, PhD, F-ABFT, DABCC-TC, Laboratory Director
Toxicology Report Patient Name RODRIGUEZ, ISMAEL
Report ssued  08/07/2017 08:04 Pt T

Age Not Given DOB Not Given

To: 10109 Gender Not Given
Mississippi State Medical Examiner Office Workorder 17237008
Attn: Sam Howell
215 Allen Stuart Drive
Pearl, MS 39208 Page 1 of 3
Positive Findings:
Compound Result Units Matrix Source
Caffelne Posltive it 001 - Blood

See Detailed Findings section for additional information

Testing Requested:

Analysis Code Description

8052B Postmortem, Expand

Specimens Recelved:
ID  Tube/Container

001 Gray Top Tube
002 Gray Top Tube
003 Gray Top Tube
004 Gray Top Tube
005 Red Top Tube

All sample volumes/weights are approximatiol
Specimens received on 08/01/2017.

(Forensic)

Miscellaneous
Information

Matrix Source

Blood
Blood
Blood
Blood
Vitreous Fluid

NMS v.18.0

x o S—
b | \ i
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Laboratory Repori Continiued =

REFERENCE- MSFL Case Number 17-010893-0004

Page4 of 5

; CONFIDENTIAL Workorder 17237008

‘ N M S Chain 17237008

2 Patient ID 17-10893

L i
Page 2 0f 3
Detailed Findings:
Rpt.

Analysis and Comments Result Units Limit Specimen Source Analysis By
Caffeine Positive meg/mL 0.20 001 - Blood LC/TOF-MS

Other than the above findings, examination of the specimen(s) submitted did not reveal any positive findings of
toxicological significance by procedures outlined in the accompanying Analysls Summary.

Reference Comments:

1. Caffeine (No-Doz) - Blood:

Caffeine Is a xanthine-derived central nervous system stimulant. It also produces diuresis and cardiac and
respiratory stimulation. It can be readily found in such items as coffee, tea, soft drinks and chocolate. As a
reference, a typical cup of coffee or tea contains between 40 fo 100 mg caffeine.

The reporied qualitative result for this substance was based upon a singlg. analysis only. If confirmation testing
is required please contact the laboratory

cimens will be discarded six (6)

Unless alternate arrangements are madse by you, the remainder of the submmad 5
£ : from the date the analyses were

months from the date of this report; and generated data will be discarde;
performed.

rkorder 17237008 was electronically
signed on 08/07/2017 07:12 by:

Cemfylng Scientist

Analysis Summary and Reporting Limits:

All of the following tests were performed for thi
Reporting Limit listed for each compound re
positive. If the compound is listed as None
Findings section of the report for those comp

$&. For eachiest, the compounds listed were included in the scope. The
est concentration of the compound that will be reported as being

resenl above the Reporting Limit. Please refer to the Positive
entified as being present.

Acode B052B - Postmortem, Expanded, Blood®

-Analysis by Enzyme-Linked Immunosorbent Assay (ELISA) for:

Compound Ret. Limit Compound Rot, Limit
Barbiturates 0.040 mcg/mL Salicylates . 120 meg/mL
Cannabinoids 10 ng/mL

-Analysis by Headspace Gas Chromatography (GC) for:

Acetone 5.0 mg/dL Isopropanol 5.0 mg/dL
Ethanol 10 mg/dL Methanol 5.0 mg/dL
NMS v.18.0
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Laboratory Report Continued
REFERENCE- MSFL Case Number 17-010893-0004

Page 5 of §

Workorder

», " CONFIDENTIAL
A NMS i
‘ g Patlent ID

Page 3 of 3

Analysis Summary and Reporting Limits:

-Analysis by High Performance Liquid Chromatography/Time

17237008
17237008
17-10893

ofFlight-Mass Specirometry (LC/TOF-MS) for: The following is a general list of compound classes included in this
screen. The detection of any specific analyte is concentration-dependent. Note, not all known analytes in each
specified compound class are included. Some specific analytes outside these classes are also Included. Fora
delailed list of all analytes and reporling limits, please conlact NMS Labs.
Amphetaminas, Anticonvulsants, Antidepressants. Antihistamines, Antipsychotic Agerits, Benzodiazepines, CNS
Stimulants, Cocaine and Metabolites, Hallucinogens, Hypnosedatives, Hypoglycemics, Muscle Relaxants, Non-

Steroidal Anti-Inflammatory Agents, Opiates and Opioids.

L —

CERTIFIED

NMS v.18.0



MISSISSIPPI FORENSICS LABORATORY

ALI-335-T
Lab Case #: 17-010893-0002 ’ North Mississippi Laboratory
LATENT PRINTS (BATESVILLE) Report P.O. Box 1385
BATESVILLE, MS 38606

662-563-6435
FAX: 662-563-6491

August 30,2017 Page 1 of 2
Teri -
x;GT eris Davig OTHER: Zachary Durden
I H
Mississippi Department of Public Safety OTHER: Samuel Maze .
P.O. Box 958 VICTIM: Ismael Lopez Rodriguez
Jackson, MS 39205

REFERENCE- Agency Case # 817-00000322

REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS

On 7/25/2017 it was requested that the LATENT PRINTS (BATESVILLEY);
Print Examination (B). This examination was completed on 8/30/2017.

form the following analysis: Latent

Examine Submission 007 for latent prints.

EVIDENCE

On 7/25/2017 at 11:31 AM, Senior Support Tech Olivia Tygen receive
Broughton:

following evidence from the MBI via Dywana

X containing one REMINGTON ARMS, MODEL 550-I,
Rifle, Serdiil Number not observed and a sealed manila envelope labeled "On
ed "C" regtioved from the chamber and seven (7) removed from the tube

: ' a.m., DAB". Rendered Safe by Olivia Tyson on 07-25-17.

Submission 007

22S,L.&L.
e live round stai
rounds are .22, 7-

EXAMINATIONS PERFORMED
Visual

CA
Dye Stain
Powder

ALS

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS

No latent prints of value were found or developed on the items in Submission 007.

CERTIFIED REPORT



‘Laboratory Repart Continued

( . REFERENCE- MSFL Case Number 17-010893-0002 Page 2 of 2
‘ Case Analyst: ; Technical Reviewer:
Jamie I'lxchz?rds?n, CLPE Sharnon Ray, CLPE
Forensic Scientist S T
Forensic Scientist
CC:

iResults DPS - Commissioner

A

This report represents the analytical results of the examinations performed on the items of evidence in this case. It should be noted that
this report does not represent all documentary items contained in the master file. Should additional material be required for court
purposes, please contact the laboratory as soon as possible.

CERTIFIZL
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DATE:

07/24/2017

NAME

_ Officer roum |

SOUTHAVEN POLICE DEPARTMENT
CRIME SCENE PERSONNEL LOG

LOCATION: 5881 SURREY LN., Southaven, MS 38671

L EDC REASON T'OR ENTERING

CASE #:

201700035636

TINITE TN

| TIME OUT

SPD Aid other Officers / CPR 0045
k. MSG Fletcher | SPD Supervisor | Aid other Officers / CPR | 0029 If 0045 |
[ Justice Shipp il EMS /U3 i EMS I 0033 [ o004z |
[ Cole Seymore | EMS / E3 | EMS L0033 | o042 ]
[ Garrett Raskett | EMS/U3 _ I EMS 003 T o0a2 |
B Jon Carington. | 53 EMS 003 ooz ]
| Captain Leroy Bledsoe I EMS L0033 T "o0a2 |
| Officer Baggett I Scene Security o032z [ 0130 ]
L Jeris Davis 1 MBI Investigator L0103 T o433 |
L Detective Seth Kern I Detective SPD ¥/ Investigator L0103 T 043¢ |
.. Detective Rosenberg | Detective SPD | / Investigator L0103 | o432 |
L Lt. Little I SPD | w/ Investigator {0105 T o106 |
[ Captain Chandler | Supervisor SPD il Information w/ Detective Kern I 0100 0434 |
[ Kristopher Wingert_ I MBI 1 Investigator 0123 [ o434 |
P Dywana Broughton I MBI | Investigator L0123 | 0434 |
[ Billy Baldwin | Desoto County Coroner I Coroner L0251 0350 |
r Sam Cook | Southaven Animal Contrll || Dog in Crime Scens L0334 0330 |
[ Donnie Bobo | Hernando Funeral Home || Body Recovery 0340 | 0350 |
| Alissa Rice i Hernando Funeral Home || _ Body Recovery i 0340 T 0350 | |
OFFICER: D. Laboe 1365 PAGE#:_1 _
C - )



Mississippi State Medical Examiner's Office
215 Allen Stuart Drive
Pearl, MS 39208
601-420-9140

PATHOLOGICAL EXAMINATION

CASE: ME17-0783 COUNTY: Desoto
NAME OF DECEDENT: Ismael Lopez Rodriguez RACE: HISPANIC  SEX: Male
DATE OF EXAMINATION: July 26, 2017

P! NDI

Gunshot wound of the head Injury of the skulf and bra Recovery of projectile fragments
Trajectory of the bullet: back to front, left to right and ard Additional information required

from the Coroner: copy of the police (inyestigatirig:agéncy) report, and scene photos. Thank you

CAUSE OF DEATH:

MANNER OF DEATH:

L. R. Funte, M.D., Ph.D., State Medical Examiner Date: July 26, 2017

AGE:41 yoa
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Mississippi Bureau of Investigation
1900 East Woodrow Wilson Avenue, Jackson, MS 39216
PHONE 601-987-1560 FAX 601-987-1579
(
N
Agent: - _ Case #:

{Rev. Dec, 2016) Cover Page



Mississippi Bureau of Investigation
1900 East Woodrow Wilson Avenue, Jackson, MS 39216
PHONE 601-987-1560 FAX 601-987-1579

Authorization for Criminal Investigation of Officer
Involved Shooting

e gD x\ihw,m

agency, hereby request the

inal investigation regarding

I, ﬂ\ark £ L\'H]-e . & supervisor wi
pol'.Cg D:zo”} . alaw enfo

Mississippi Bureau Investigation to cond

Dgé%__ -3 107
DATE

SIGNED
oS DavsS. 7-24-17

AGENT ASSIGNED DATE

(Rev, Dec, 2016) 1



Mississippi Bureau of Investigation
1900 East Woodrow Wilson Avenue, Jackson, MS 39216
PHONE 601-987-1560 FAX 601-987-1579

Criminal Investigation Warning

You are hereby advised that you are being interviewed by a Special Agent of the Mississippi
Bureau of Investigation as part of an official criminal investigation. This investigation is
separate from any internal investigation that may have been conducted by your employer.
You may already have been interviewed pursuant to an mternal investigation. If so, you may
have been told that your statements could not be used agaifist you in any criminal
proceeding. It should therefore be clarified that any state s you give to MBI Agents as
part of this criminal investigation can be used againstyu.i1'a subsequent criminal
proceeding, If any representation has been made that youmust or should answer to
questioning by MBI Agents as part of an interng] nvestigation, you should disregard that

representation.

This statement is given by me v ‘am not making this statement because of threats
made or pressure exerted on me by fi§i€iployer, anyone associated with my employer, or
any other individual. No consideration or reward has been promised to me in exchange for
my agreement to make a statement.

I HAVE READ THIS DOCUMENT AND FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS CONTENT.

8- 7-17
DATE

By
DATE

(Rev, Dec, 2016) 11



Mississippi Bureau of Investigation
1900 East Woodrow Wilson Avenue, Jackson, MS 39216
PHONE 601-987-1560 FAX 601-987-1579

Criminal Investigation Warning

You are hereby advised that you are being interviewed by a Special Agent of the Mississippi
Bureau of Investigation as part of an official criminal investigation. This investigation is
separate from any internal investigation that may have been conducted by your employer.
You may already have been interviewed pursuant to an internal investigation, If so, you may
have been told that your statements could not be used agaﬂsst you in any criminal
proceeding. It should therefore be clarified that any statem ats you give to MBI Agents as
part of this criminal investigation can be used againsts ubsequent criminal
proceeding. If any representation has been made that yotignust or should answer to
questioning by MBI Agents as part of an inter naj. nv agatlon, you should disregard that

representation.

This statement is given by me Vi ntarilyFam not making this statement because of threats
made or pressure exerted on me by hi¥ethployer, anyone associated with my employer, or
any other individual. No consideration or reward has been promised to me in exchange for

my agreement to make a statement.

I HAVE READ THIS DOCUMENT AND FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS CONTENT.

Y — S0P

SIGNED DATE

______ - &~ 9-/7
Hegw 5135 DATE

(Rev. Dec, 2016) .
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- Mississippi Bureau of Investigation
1900 East Woodrow Wilson Avenue, Jackson, MS 39216
PHONE 601-987-1560 FAX 601-987-1579

Criminal Investigation Warning

You are hereby advised that you are being interviewed by a Special Agent of the Mississippi
Bureau of Investigation as part of an official criminal investigation. This investigation is
separate from any internal investigation that may have been conducted by your employer.
You may already have been interviewed pursuant to an internal investigation. If so, you may
have been told that your statements could not be used agafst you in any criminal
proceeding. It should therefore be clarified that any statements you give to MBI Agents as
part of this criminal investigation can be used againgtyns subsequent criminal
proceeding, If any representation has been made toayou that yogzmust or should answer to
questioning by MBI Agents as part of an interngk'inv tigation, you should disregard that

representation.

This statement is given by me am not making this statement because of threats
made or pressure exerted on me by HigFemployer, anyone associated with my employer, or
any other individual. No consideration or reward has been promised to me in exchange for
my agreement to make a statement.

I HAVE READ THIS DOCUMENT AND FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS CONTENT.

| §- 717
DATE

B~y
DATE

(Rev. Dec, 2016) 11
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OFFENSE/INCIDENT REPORT . P

B et

- ) paceno. 1o ]

No. “izlt ¢4 . n_LZﬁ_V_-r_ﬁ?RS'_ “

DATE OF REPORT v
It COMPLAINANT OR FIRM 7 AGERACE SEX DOB 2 PHONE (BUSINESS) |
— - white female I
'3 COMPLAINANT'S ADDRESS T 4 CITY | " |5 PHONE (RESIDENCE) B
. _ Coldwater Ms E
& COMPLAINANT'S BUSINESS OR SCHOOL . " ADDRESS JOB TITLE (GRADE)  WILL COMPLAINANT PROSECUTE?
PRl v B o A Yes [ ] No[ |
7 OFFENSE/INCIDENT (AS REPORTED) " |8 Locamon " ApDREss = |sTvPEPREMsES
Disturbance 9670 Hwy 306 Coldwater Ms Business
10 DAY DATE & TIME OF OFFENSE ‘111 REPORTED BY 12 REPORTED TO 13 HOW REPORTED E
07/23/17 20:22 E-911 Phone
14BODILY Yes [X]  VICTIM TAKEN TO 15 TRANSPORTEDBY |16 DESC.INJURIES |17 CONDITION .
INJURIES No [ ] North Oak Hosital Paﬁg_n:l_ - _ | __ B R

18 WO HOWDONE FORCE USED  WITH WHAT TOOL OR WEAPON  OTHER ACTS OR TRADEMARKS

e —— e

JEG‘H’EAFE COLOR HAH'E MODEL BDI:ﬁ" ETYLE LIC. H-‘J.\"E..I.H STATE VIN NO.

| 18 VEHICLE INVOLVED? OWNER

Yes [ | No[] B
e~ e T T e - —————— e e R e T e e ———— v s, wrre— T —— " = — r ey B A
21{CODES: 5-STOLEN PROPERTY, D-DAHAGED PROPERTY, L LOST PROPERTY, FvFﬂ'I.IHL'J PROPERTY _ _ - %
P CODE ary. DESCRIPTION :.. VALLIE
R |&Lom : mEEcﬂLuhmmmmumm
ﬂ ‘ — R —
P!
E |-
R
1T S— .
Y
E —
E - P
c
T - — S—
i — — —
g 22 DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY: 23 TII:‘rTﬁL 'IM.LI.IE
Euzr.e— e ——— e e e =
24 WITNESSES NAME AGE |BEST PHONE OTHER PHONE
1" - ———— —
WHHEESEE NAME AGE |BESTPHONE OTHER PHO NE
2.

26 NAME AND ADDRESS OF SUSPECT(S) (AGE, RACE,DESCRIPTION, RELATION TO COMPLAINANT OR WITNESS)
1. Samuel Dewayne Pearman DOE Il White Male Address 5878 Surrey Lane Southaven Ms _

Er
- - =iy e ——— . .

—— e

26 DETAILS NOT COVERED ABOVE

I si:tcd that she was at the Citgo sfore in independence Ms with her 4 year old daughter, While they were
ihﬂ.ﬁﬂmuﬁlﬂﬂﬂﬂnﬂﬂﬂﬂlﬁ_uﬂlﬁuﬂﬁ_ asked Samuel Pearman if he could pay for some gas because
she left her debit card at home, Samuel Pearman got very upset and telling her that he was going %o smash her face in.
Samuel Pearman arabbed IR sround the throat with his hands and started choking her in front of her 4 vear old
daughter, I stated that he was choking her so hard that it made her fall to the ground. The clerk thatwas

working said he saw what heppened,

.28 REPORT mapne gy Deputy Stanley Perry . pare 07/23/17

31 APPROVED BY BADGE #

27 INVESTIGATING OFFICER{S} .. o
29 CASE FILED 3D THIS CASE IS

Yes ] Mo [] | cClearedbyarrest [ ]  unfounded [ ] inactive (] other ]
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Reference: 04Y50000GU
Msg ID : 04Y50000G0

Msg Key : DR
Date/Time: 20170723232533 ﬁ Je
Ent Ag¥ :
Requester:
User :
ORI : MSOLNOOOO
Source : USER
Dest : MS0690000 & ‘1’
Control : ] ] 1
Summary : DQOLN: MS - o
TXT: OLN/802504337.IMQ/Y

r
5878 SURREY LANE A SOUTHAVEN MS 386710000
RAC /W SEX/F EYE/Green HAI/Brown HGT /502 WGT /150
SOCA. .~ *=— "™ DOB/19910214 ISS50/20170214 EXP/20210214
RESTRICTICONS/NONE ENDORSEMENTS/NONE ELIG DATE/00000000
STATUS NON-CDL:Licensed STATUS CDL:UNLICENSED
CONVICTED OF OCCUR-DT CONV-DT COM/HAZ ACC ENF-AGENCY
SPEEDING 10-19 MPH 082415 102015 N N N Southaven PD

** END OF DRIVERS HISTORY **
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Date: 7/24/2017 :
Time: 13:01:31 : Case #: 1027548

M e WPS

THE STATE OF MI$SISSIPPI o
TO ANY LAWFUL OFFICER OF TATE COUNTY

We command you o [take the body of: PEARMAN, SAMUEL

5878 SURREY LN
SOUTHAVEN, MS 00000
. RACE _  SEX _ '
If to be found fin your county, and safely keep, so that you have
PEARMAN, SAMUEL body before the undersigned, a
Justice Court Judge of TATE COUNTY , in the sald
State, to be holden at the office of the undersigned, in
TATE COUNTY 103 PRESTON MCKAY DR,

SENATOBIA MS then and there to: answer unto the
State of Mississippi jon a charge of: ‘

AGGRAVATE ASSAL BOND: $7 & se F
q“F I}I I‘L‘“' /14lpﬂ£rvm

by affidavit.

there this writ, with the
same,

HEREIN FAIL NOT, and have
manper in which you have

Given under my hand and sea

ULy . 24, 2017

Kbt 2 7o/l
Justice Court Jud

AW e

OFFICER'S RETURN
! have this dey pxecutsd the within wrlt by personally arresting

ve

PEARMAN, SAMUEL | — - Thisthe ______ day of .
_ OFFICER
BY: ; , D.s.

fota Svatams Nermgement, Ino. FH14 Procege IB: WAROGL Prograe ID: -INAIP!L{
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On Monday, July 24, 2017 at approximately midnight, I Southaven Police Officer Samuel Maze,
was on my way to the Southaven Police Department to complete several reports. Southaven Dispatch
notified Southaven Police Officer Zachary Durden and Southaven Police Officer Tommy Jones to
respond to 5878 Surrey Lane in Southaven, Mississippi, to attempt to locate an individual for Tate County
Sheriff’s Department. Southaven Dispatch stated the individual was Samuel PEARMAN, who was
wanted for aggravated assault, and was believed to be at this address. Due to the felonious nature of the
warrant, I informed Southaven Dispatch that I would also respond to the call on Surrey Lane.

Officer Durden and I pulled our patrol cars into the Desoto Woods subdivision, and began
discussing how we were going to approach the residence where PEARMAN was supposedly at. I
requested Southaven Dispatch to send a picture of PEARMAN to my city e-mail. Southaven Dispatch
sent a copy of PEARMAN s driver’s license information to me, and I was able to determine that
PEARMAN was a caucasian male with dark hair. I entered the address Southaven Dispatch had provided
into my patrol laptop to try and locate the residence we were going to. From my past experience of
patrolling the Desoto Woods subdivision, I knew that Surrey Lane had several street lamps that
illuminated the street. I informed Officer Durden that Surrey Lane had several street lamps illuminating
the street, and that we should approach the residence from the East to better conceal our patrol cars.
Officer Durden and I drove our patrol cars to Westminster Lane, turned North, and then turned

Westbound on Neshoba Road.

tersection of Neshoba Road and Surrey
hwest of where we were parked,
aptop. A% Officer Durden and I walked towards
and avoid the light of the street lamps. When

0 park our patrol cars away from the location,
:xresidence, several dogs began barking from a

Officer Durden and I parked our patrol cars E.
Lane. I informed Officer Durden I believed the reside:
based on the where the address was plotting on my pi
the residence, we were attempting to walk in the
responding to calls, it is common officer safety praéti
and walk the rest of the way. While walking toward:

residence we believed PEARMAN to be at, Officer
t lamp. I mentioned to Officer Durden that Officer

Jones may be parked directly in fr
not believe the residence Officer J
address was further North of the intei

As Officer Durden and I made contact with Officer Jones, I informed Officer Jones I believed the
residence he was parked in front of was the residence we were looking for. Officer Jones stated the
residence PEARMAN was supposedly at was further North down Surrey Lane. I asked Southaven
Dispatch to restate the address they had provided earlier. Southaven Dispatch stated the address was 5878
Surrey Lane. Once hearing the address again, I noticed the address of the house I believed PEARMAN to
be at was not the correct address. Officer Durden informed me and Officer Jones that his global
positioning system was plotting 5878 Surrey Lane just North of the intersection of Surrey Lane and
Neshoba Road, and on the Western side of Surrey Lane. Officer Jones retrieved his shotgun from his
patrol car, and he, Officer Durden, and I began walking towards the location Officer Durden stated.

Upon arriving at the believed location, Officer Durden and I began looking at the residences for
the street numbers to determine which residence we were looking for. I was not able to see any address
numbers on the houses in the area we were looking. I began looking at the mailboxes, which were on the
western side of the street, and noticed that there were multiple mailboxes that did not have address
numbers. I informed Officer Durden I could not see any addresses which matched the one provided by
Southaven Dispatch. During my experience of patrolling the Desoto Woods subdivision, it is common to
be sent to a residence which does not have the numerics of the address posted on the mailbox or the

g



house. During these types of events, it is common for officers to knock on the door of a residence to
confirm where the correct address is.

Officer Durden, Officer Jones, and I walked into the driveway of the residence we believed was
the one PEARMAN was supposedly at. I asked Officer Durden and Officer Jones if they believed we
were at the correct address, and both stated they believed we were at the residence. The residence was a
mobile home, which had a very bright porch light, which illuminated a majority of the front yard. I
noticed there were several vehicles in the driveway, and the driveway was littered with vehicle parts and
trash. We began approaching the residence. Officer Durden and I both withdrew our duty pistols from our
holsters on our approach to the residence; Officer Jones was carrying his patrol shotgun. I informed
Southaven Dispatch we had arrived on scene. Southaven Dispatch advised all officers to hold radio traffic
until further notice. There was a large tree in the front yard, and I saw a small cable wrapped around it,
with one end laying on the ground several feet away. I informed Officer Durden and Officer Jones there

was possibly a dog at the residence.

There was a wooden fence on the South end of the mobile home, and this is where Officer Jones
stood so that he would be able to see the back of the residence. Officer Durden stated he was going to go
to the front door and knock on it. I saw that the front porch, which was on the Northeast side of the
mobile home, was elevated, and had a railing around it. Comsfion officer safety is to knock on the front
door, then step away from the door incase someone answers thg door with a weapon. I informed Officer
Durden to knock and then to step off the porch so he wo e “in the funnel”. I noticed there were
several windows on the front of the mobile home. One o heast side, where Officer Jones was
standing; one near the roof of the mobile home, whi ieved to be a bathroom window, and a double-
paned window next to the front porch, which I begved a bedroom window or a living room
window. From my training and experience, I deci and near the double-paned window so that I
could see Officer Durden and Officer Jones, andial idle a threat if one were to appear in the window.

d at me, signaling that he was ready. I looked at
d nodded at him, signaling to him I was also

I looked at Officer Jones, and he nédded his h:

way that he could easily been seen an magmzed as a police officer, and so that he could also move to
cover if he needed.

After several seconds I began hearing someone walking from the South end of the mobile home
to the North end, where Officer Durden was standing. I got Officer Durden’s attention, and signaled to
him with my left hand that someone was walking in his direction. Several seconds later, the bright front
porch light went out, ad I thought to myself, “well, they aren’t going to answer the door”. I began side-
stepping through the yard towards Officer Durden so I could see the front door better. As I was walking
his way, Officer Durden turned his flashlight on, illuminating the front porch and front door. As he did so,
I saw the barrel of a rifle protruding from the front door, pointing in Officer Durden’s direction. At the
same time, I saw a large dog running off the front porch, charging at me. I pointed my duty pistol at the
dog, and began walking backwards. The dog was very aggressive, snarling, and baring his teeth, and I
believed the dog was about to attack me. While I was walking backwards, the dog stopped approximately
four to five feet from in front of me. Officer Durden began giving loud, audible, verbal commands to “put
the gun down!”. Officer Durden gave the command to “put the gun down!”, multiple times. While Officer
Durden was giving verbal commands to “put the gun down”, the dog continued snarling and baring his
teeth at me, and slowly walking in my direction. The dog made a quick lunging motion towards me, and I

.thought the dog was trying to bite me. I fired my duty weapon once at the dog to keep him from attacking
me. I then began looking back at the front door, and could still see the barrel of the rifle pointed in Officer

G
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Durden’s direction. Officer Durden then fired his duty weapon multiple times. I began quickly side-
stepping towards Officer Durden, pointing my duty pistol at the front door of the mobile home. I could
hear a woman screaming from within the mobile home, near the front door.

Officer Durden began informing Southaven Dispatch that shots had been fired, the suspect was
down, to notify and send emergency medical personnel, and that he had fired his duty weapon
approximately four to five times. An Officer began asking on the radio of there were any injured officers
at the scene, and Officer Durden stated no officers were injured. While Officer Durden was informing
Southaven Dispatch of the events, I noticed Officer Durden was standing in a exposed position in the
middle of the front yard. I began telling Officer Durden “Zack, walk to me!” multiple times. Officer
Durden began side-stepping to my location, and when he got within arms reach, I grabbed him by the
back of his ballistic vest and pulled him behind the large tree in the yard. Officer Durden then reloaded
his duty pistol with a magazine from his duty belt. Officer Jones was standing to my left, and he stated,
‘we need to get the shield”. I told Officer Durden to remain where he was until I got back. I holstered my
duty pistol and ran back to my patrol car to retrieve the ballistic shield I carry for our shift. I retrieved the
ballistic shield, and ran back to Officer Durden and Officer Jones’ location behind the tree.

When I arrived back with Officer Durden and Officer Jones, a woman was standing with them. I

assumed she was the woman I had heard screaming inside theéiresidence earlier. Officer Durden stated to

me “ we have to go in there and help him”. I told Officer Durdgn we were not going inside the residence,
because we could not see inside the residence; we did nc who else was inside the residence, nor if
there anyone else was inside with a weapon. Officer he had seen the individual whom he
had fired his duty pistol at, laying on the floor insi t door. T asked the female if anyone else was
inside the residence, and she shook her head as y, and stated “no”. I told Officer Jones we
needed to detain the woman and take her to a safe away from the front of the mobile home.

Officer Jones was already holding his handcyffsii

I told Officer Durden that if he could see the siispect laying on the floor, that we could go ahead

] fficer Durden and I began approaching the front
porch of the residence. Officer Durdgii'bégan 166kihg into the mobile home, take short steps as he began
checking the interior of the residendg for thre#s. I asked Officer Durden what he could see inside the
residence. Officer Durden stated thete, was a répm directly to our right once inside the mobile home, and a
hallway to our left. I squeezed Officer Py on the back of his left arm to inform him I was ready for
him to go inside the residence. Officer Durden stepped inside the residence, and took a step to the left of
the door, I immediately stepped inside the residence, and took a step to the right, checking the room to our

right for threats, there were none.

As I walked back to where Officer Durden was standing in the living room, Officer Durden
stated, “we have to start helping the guy”. Officer Durden was pointing his duty pistol in the direction of
the hallway. The suspect was laying in the middle of the living room floor, facedown, with his feet
towards the front door. I could see the suspect was wounded in his torso, and had a large wound on the
back of his head. There was blood and brain matter on the floor surrounding the suspect. I could hear the
suspect breathing; however, it was very laborious. I told Officer Durden we were going to finish clearing
the structure for additional threats before we began rendering aid to the suspect. I could see a hunting
style rifle laying on a couch next to the front door.

Officer Durden and I began walking down the hallway of the mobile home. I saw there were two
doors on our left, one on our right, which appeared to be a door leading outside, and one at the end of the
hallway. The hallway was very tight, and it was difficult for Officer Durden and I to tactfully clear the
hallway. Officer Durden stated he was going to clear the first room on our left. I told him to go ahead, and

as he began doing so, I moved past him, covering his back. Officer Durden stated there was no on in the
[/
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first room. Officer Durden told me that he would clear the second room on our left, which he did. I told
Officer Durden that since the hallway was so tight, and the door at the end of the hallway was closed, I
was going to open the door, and for him to stand back in the room he had just cleared. I approached the
last door, and quickly opened the door, stepping backwards in the process. As I opened the door, the same
dog that had attempted to bite me outside quickly ran out of the room and began growling at Officer
Durden and 1. I told Officer Durden not to move. The dog quit growling, and began urinating on the floor
where it stood. I believed that the dog was scared, and only wanted to get away from us; however, due to
the tightness of the hallway, the size of the dog and the potential threat it could be, I decided to spray the
dog with my OC spray. The dog began blinking its eyes, drooling, and shaking its head. I told Officer
Durden to “get skinny”, and we both leaned against the hallway wall. As we did, the dog ran past us back
towards the living room of the mobile home. I informed Officer Durden I was going to “dump into the
last room, and for him to follow behind me”. Officer Durden and I cleared the last room. Officer Jones
informed Southaven Dispatch there was a large dog inside the residence. I informed Southaven Dispatch

we had cleared the structure.

Officer Durden and I quickly walked back to the living room, and began giving aid to the suspect.
Officer Durden asked me if I had any latex gloves in my pocket, and I informed him that I did not. I told
Officer Durden to go get some gloves, and that I would begin working on the suspect. Officer Durden ran

out of the mobile home to retrieve gloves.

The suspect was laboriously breathing, and it SO if he was snoring. Due to the potential

threat the suspect still posed, I decided to place handcu spect, detaining him. I saw the
suspects right hand partially concealed under right leg:"His left arm ‘Wwas completely concealed under his
body. I pulled the suspects arms from under his boidy and:placed him in handcuffs. Officer Durden then
returned to the mobile home and stated that we ne tirn the suspect over. As we began turning him
over, I noticed the suspect appeared to be a Higpani g, or a dark complected caucasian male. Officer
Thomas Long arrived on scene, and came intd the nighile Home. Officer Long began yelling at Officer
Durden to get out of the mobile home. Offiter Durden valked out of the mobile home. I informed Officer
Long the suspect had a wound in the middl of his bagk, and a wound on the back of his head. Officer
Long then grabbed the suspect by th and puited him back towards the door, so we would have more
room to begin rendering aid. OfficefLong statigd we need to apply Quick Clot to the suspect, and apply a
chest seal. Patrol Captain Brent Vickgrs arrived‘on scene, and came into the mobile home. Officer Long
began yelling at Captain Vickers to “g&:M; ut of here”. Captain Vickers then grabbed me and helped
me out of the mobile home. Captain Vickers began asking me if I was ok, and I told him I was not
injured. Captain Vickers lead me back to where Officer Durden’s and my patrol car were parked.

Officer Durden and I remained near our patrol cars until additional officers arrived on scene, and began
checking on us. Criminal Investigations Detective Seth Kern arrived on scene and began speaking with
Officer Durden. Detective Kern took possession of Officer Durden’s duty pistol. Special Operations
Captain Wayne Perkins arrived on scene, and began speaking with him. I informed Captain Perkins [
wanted to speak with my Police Benevolence Association attorney. Captain Perkins stated he would begin
working on it. Detective Bryan Rosenberg arrived on scene, and informed me that he needed my pistol. I
gave my pistol to Detective Rosenberg, and he placed another pistol in my duty holster. Officer Whitney
Walley then transported me to the Southaven Police Department. While in-route to the Southaven Police
Department, Tony Farese, my Police Benevolence Association attorney contacted me, and began

discussing with situation with me.

Officer Samuel Maze
Uniform Patrol Division (D)
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On Monday, July 24, 2017 at approximately 0005 hours (12:05 a.m.), |, Southaven Police Officer Zachary
Durden, was dispatched to 5878 Surrey Lane located in the Desoto Woods subdivision on an attempt to
locate call. Southaven Police Officer Sam Maze and Southaven Police Officer Tommy Jones were also

enroute to this location as well. We were attempting to locate a white male, Samuel Pearman, who was

wanted for aggravated assault through Tate County.

When Officer Sam Maze and | turned on to Surrey Lane from Great Oaks Drive, we turned East on
Tuscany Way, then North on Westminister Lane, then West on Neshoba Road. Southaven Police Officer
Maze was following me while driving West on Neshoba Road, approaching Surrey Lane. According to my
Garmin gps in my car, 5878 Surrey Lane was located just North of Neshoba Road. We stopped and
parked our vehicles on Neshoba Road in front of the trailer that was at the corner of Neshoba Road and
Surrey Lane. When | exited my patrol vehicle and Southaven Police Officer Maze exited his patrol
vehicle, he told me that the gps on his computer was showirg the residence was South of Neshoba Road
and | told him that my personal gps was showing it was Northiof Neshoba Road.

Southaven Police Officer Sam Maze and | then sai Soutfiaven Police Officer Tommy Jones in his patrol
car, driving North on Surrey Lane approaching 3a. Road and park two or three trailers South of
Neshoba Road on Surrey Lane. | heard Souttfaven Pélice @fficer Maze make the comment that he
thought Southaven Police Officer Tommy fnes had garked in front of 5878 Surrey Lane. Southaven
Police Officer Sam Maze and | walked ' Tommy Jones and asked him if he was parked in
front of the trailer that we were t te. Tommy Jones replied that the correct trailer was North
of us. We all three looked for the ngarest m box and walked North on Surrey Lane to see if the
numbers were getting bigger or smaflég; ermine if we were walking in the right direction. |
remember while walking North, the first address | saw was a smaller number than 5878 and the next
address | saw was also smaller than 5878 but since the numbers were getting larger, we all three knew
we were heading in the right direction. On the West side of the Road on Surrey Lane, there was a trailer
that had a front yard that was well lit by a flood light on the front of the trailer. | don't recall what the
numbers on the address were for the trailer before this one or the one before that, but knowing that
the numbers were getting larger and closer to 5878, we all three were convinced that the well lit trailer
on the West side of Surrey Lane was 5878 Surrey Lane. | looked on the trailer for the correct numbers
but could not locate any numbers on the trailer. Even though we were all convinced that this was 5878
Surrey Lane, | figured if it was the wrong address, whoever answered the door would tell us it was the
wrong address and be able to point us in the right direction of the correct address.

As we approached the trailer with the front yard that was well lit, | saw a couple of cars in the front yard
and a tree. The South side of the front yard had shadows and the North side of the front yard was very



well lit by the flood light on the front of the trailer. The front door of the trailer, which was facing East
towards the road, was located closer to the Northern part of the trailer. The door knob on the front
door from the outside, was located on the left side of the door. The flood light that was illuminating the
front yard, was North of the door but close to the door. The trailer had a few wooden steps that led up
to the front door on a small wooden deck-like area. Southaven Police Officer Tommy Jones had his
shotgun with him and positioned himself on the South side of the front yard close to one of the vehicles
in the yard. Southaven Police Officer Tommy Jones had his shotgun with him due to the nature of the
call and due to the fact that the male we were attempting to locate was wanted for a violent felony
through Tate County. Southaven Police Officer Sam Maze was positioned just North of him and closer to
the road in the front yard but still in the area of the yard that was not well lit. | looked around the area
of the trailer and saw that on the North side of the trailer, there was a fence. Southaven Police Officer
Tommy Jones told me that there was a fence on the South side of the trailer as well. Looking at the
trailer from the front yard, all the lights appeared to be turned off inside the trailer and | could not hear

any noise coming from inside the trailer.

I walked up to the front door of the trailer and knocked fo ive times loud enough to wake someone

up if they were sleeping. | went down the wooden steps at the ipt door and positioned myself in the
area of the yard that was well lit. Due to the naturgioft icall, | had my handgun in my hand and held it
behind my right leg. | positioned myself in the aréa:of thi#yard that was well lit on purpose so that

clearly see that it was a police officer who lfad knoc ri'their door. From where | was standing, | was
just slightly North of the front door in the Yhile | was standing in the well lit area of the yard,
Southaven Police Officer Sam Maze gg nd signaled to me that he could hear someone

Maze, the flood lights were turned off: was standing directly in the light, when the lights were
turned off, everything was completely dark. | waited approximately a second or two before using the
light attatched to my handgun to illuminate the front door. When | shined the light from my handgun on
the front door, | immediately saw a male aiming a rifle directly at me. | could tell the stock of the rifle
was in his right shoulder and his head was slightly leaning to the right as if he was taking aim. | could
clearly see the end of the barrel of the rifle pointed directly in my direction. | began to yell "police" but
about making it halfway through that word, all | could yell over and over again was, "Put the gun down."
I'yelled "Put the gun down" three to four times. | got into a ready stance slightly lowering my body and
saw what looked like him taking cover behind the door. The door wasn't even halfway opened when |
had first shined my light on the door and after getting into a ready stance, | saw him shift to his left,
exposing less of himself in the doorway and looked like an attempt to use the front door as cover. | then
heard a gunshot but | did not know where the gunshot came from. | knew that | had given the male at
the doorway mulitple verbal commands to put the gun down and the male never put the gun down. |
shot three to four rounds from my handgun at the male with the rifle. After shooting three to four
rounds, my magazine from my handgun fell out. While keeping the light from my weapon illuminating
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the front door and watching the front door, | was moving slowly towards Officer Sam Maze and
reloading my handgun. While moving slowly towards Officer Sam Maze, | could see through the opening
of the front door, the male laying on the floor inside the trailer. | immediately got on my radio and said
that shots were fired, there was one male suspect down, requested EMS and that | had fired three to
four rounds from my handgun. Dispatch came back over the radio copying my traffic and asked if any
officers were hurt. | replied to dispatch and told them that all the officers on scene were ok. -

I'was with Officer Sam Maze behind the tree that was in the front yard and he left running towards his
patrol car telling me he was going to go get the shield. While he went to go get the shield, Southaven
Police Officer Tommy Jones was still positioned behind the car with his shotgun pointed towards the
front door. A female then came out of the trailer with her hands up yelling. | told her to walk towards
me and that she was safe. When she walked to me, I told Officer Tommy Jones that | was sending the
female to him. She walked to him and about that time, Officer Sam Maze had returned from his patrol
vehicle. I told him we were going to go inside and clear the tggiler to make the scene safe. Officer Sam
Maze told me we needed to wait for back up before leaving E}ﬁ" icer Tommy Jones outside by himself and
going inside the trailer. | then told Officer Sam Maze th.a _Ie inside was on the floor and had been

throom door facing Officer Sam Maze in the
didn't want to shoot and kill the pitbull so he

hallway staring and growling at him. Qffiger s
used his pepper spray in an attemp ogett itbull to go back into the master bedroom. The pitbull

backed up and I was able to slip outipf the bathroom and go back down the hallway towards the living
room. | knelt down by the male and saW:h#t he was bleeding. Right as | was about to attempt to turn
him over, Southaven Police Officer Tom Long came in and told me that | didn't need to be in the trailer
anymore and told me to leave. | left the trailer and multiple officers arrived on scene. Criminal
Investigations Detective Seth Kern arrived on scene and took possession of my handgun. A new handgun
was issued to me and another police officer took me back to the Southaven Police Department.

END OF REPORT
Officer Durden #1355
Uniformed Patrol Division Delta Shift

Southaven Police Department
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On Monday 07/24/17 at 0007 hrs ( 12:07 P.M. CST) I, Sgt. T. Jones , received a call to locate a
Samuel Pearman at 5878 Surrey Lane. Dispatch advised that Pearman was wanted by Tate
County SO for aggravated assault. They advised the subject was possibly at this location.

I arrived on Surrey Lane and stopped my unit on the 5800 block of Surrey at Neshoba. Officers
Durden and Maze had parked on Neshoba east of Surrey. Officers Durden and Maze pointed to a
residence on the west side of the roadway on Surrey north of Neshoba. We approached a house
on foot. When we approached the residence, I did not see any numbers on the residence.

I went to the south side of the residence. There was a wooden fence and a gate that was open. I
positioned myself so I could see the front and rear of the residence. Officer Durden went to the

front door and Officer Maze covered Officer Durden.

The front porch outside light was the only light on at thefesidence. Officer Durden went to the

front door and knocked four to five times. I could heag  barking inside the residence. A
short time later the front light to the residence was:urned offiThere was enough light from the
street lights for me to see a large dog run from:# nt door of the residence. Officer Durden
used a light so he could see the front door. Whie#.Gfficer Durden used his light, I could see a gun
barrel sticking out the front door. The bagret#ias 1 d’mg,ed at Officer Durden.

Officer Durden was backing up and yeliing to drop the gun. He yelled this three to four times. I
heard a gunshot and then Officer Durderi fireds ree to four rounds. Officer Maze told Officer
Durden to get back. They moved:back to ailarge tree in the yard. I moved to a car in the
driveway to cover the officers as’they m back.

Officer Durden stated the subject was down inside the residence. I asked if one of them had the
shield in their vehicle. Officer Maze stated he did and went to retrieve it. We could then hear a
female in the residence. Officer Durden told her to come out of the residence. Officer Durden

repeated his commands about three times for her to come out of the residence. She finally did.
When the female came out of the residence, I put handcuffs on her and detained her for officer

safety until we could secure the scene.

Officer Maze came back with the shield. Officers Maze and Durden went into the residence. The
female advised that the dog was in the rear bedroom of the residence. I advised officers over the

radio of this.
Officer Long was the next officer to arrive on the scene. Officer Long went into the residence.

Officers Durden and Maze advised the residence was secure for EMS. Officer Laboe arrived on
the scene and asked what did I need. I advised him to stand by with the female. I secured the
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shotgun in my unit. I then moved my patrol unit from Surrey and Neshoba to Surrey and
Brookside to block the roadway.

I went back up to the residence. I went to the female. A Desoto County deputy stated he had
talked to her while I was gone. I walked the female to my patrol unit. Since the scene was secure,
I removed the handcuffs from her. She was placed in back of the patrol unit. I asked if she would
like some water. She stated she did. I had an extra unopened bottle of water in the front seat that

I gave her.

A short time later Detective Kern and Officer Long walked up to my unit. He asked if I knew the
ferales name or not, and whether or not I had talked to her. I advised him I did not, but a deputy

had talked to her when she was outside the residence. Officer Long gave me the keys to unit
3109 and I moved it to were my unit was. Officer Long stayed with the female at that location.

I was told to leave the scene and go to the station . I left the scene and went to the Southaven
Police Department.

Sgt. T. Jones 1050
Uniform Patrol Delta Shift

Southaven Police Department

/\%JW

D2 /")




1

— W S e — L. & =5 { ﬂ
B o — = & — = - o ———

e e AL - ——— S . il = A i (e - L e T -
s . = i Far- i

SOUTHAVEN POLICE DEPARTMENT

8691 NORTHWEST DRIVE
SOUTHAVEN, MS 38671

(662) 393-8652

WITNESS STATEMENT FORM

Full Name: _{ ! adJd CL |T Cd LE NaresS
pos: ||| s~ DL # wistate:

Full Home Address: 5’5537;; Sorrely LA %J%hw_mﬂ 2267/
Phone #s: J i

Date & Time:_2-2¢7-20(7 _3:710AM LosaiionBCA1 Noctoest Deloe
Officer receiving statement: '8,_.‘(.1 G’E u‘u.g - ey g
e :E:-.!: i

Oipnos (2 uldpe | Pe -..t;: e n n el ﬁ“ffbﬂﬂifnﬂﬂﬁzda_g_ﬁ@dﬁ

NpCeq o yae g;ig Fﬁ]" ﬁf;ﬁ%nr’*a N u;ums_rla_ﬁ_uﬁai_(_ﬁﬂfmﬁg
@tm-md-:: N €50 ("; d,gpgggg o & G':;U""rzﬁ y IMJ_JL_M #1

i;ﬂi[ﬂgﬁmﬂa 4 Cotr) Mia to ?ui“fﬂz «fﬁ_'éa_éqj_gxi?f Qif Mf’ﬂfﬂ
E’%-A:}titg_ ‘)Lf.'ia{_lﬂ en gl iﬂu‘-'-:.c:: e G‘MM&JE&}@M

d ['}rr{i‘f_lﬁ“}.» F"'{IU_C"Q oAy -{D;Ffﬂ daba inyf"/g‘i {o MFﬂfi'r G j°

b
!"’:H_gf‘liﬂ \ leq (1G4 fYe ‘i?i.-"}“l:l L_g,b_,"_a_l‘_\_g_dﬂi" Ulos g < ] ‘.'FJ‘Q__

%ﬂ_&_éijtfﬂﬂ cf ‘?;gf_l*rﬂj 1o € C"}?ﬂstlfﬂﬁ les ¢ms,'s J’g_q_ﬂ?

JI
ut ) ffg{ﬁaa‘g f‘;‘-{:'n)cn en vl ;’1&'“'?:_? [J L(ﬂrr&, MU-’;&E{"? Pﬂ‘;MLM

Y Pﬁ“ffﬂi (e M-J-HC*HJQ ¢s £o00 9 Recuerde i 2l Wﬂme}D

‘r;&r:{c:r {2&5@ .m;—*fr:::?f ﬁ?ﬁpj_d_m
Q_‘l_c._._u\_{_c,,‘ Linares

Signature

L)




i

SOUTHAVEN POLICE DEPARTMENT

8691 NORTHWEST DRIVE
SOUTHAVEN, MS 38671
(662) 393-8652
WITNESS STATEMENT FORM
Full Name: Claudia Linares gag
o SN: (@Q@%@m:
Full Home Address: 588 ay L aven. v 4 :

Phone #'s:

quick and | hg_m voices and !gngg out mg
Qgﬂ | saw E\_{gral Eatrul Cars anﬂ cops walkin_g. | then heard gun shots and got scared. | told

mm that it was the police and ran to the living room. The door was open and my husband was

Claudia Linares
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Southaven Police Department 8691 Northwest Drive Southaven, Mississippi 38671
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